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CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 
CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ, ELLES 
SONT IMPORTANTES
Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par les 
enfants de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que par 
les personnes à capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, 
ou encore dont l’expérience et les 
connaissances sont limitées, avec une 
surveillance ou des instructions idoines 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil de 
manière sûre et la compréhension des 
risques liés.
Veillez à ce qu’aucun enfant ne joue 
avec cet appareil. Le nettoyage et 
l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent 
pas être effectués par des enfants sans 
surveillance.
Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, veuillez le remplacer en vous adressant 
au fabricant, à son agent d’entretien ou à toute autre entreprise habilitée afin d’éviter 
tout risque.
AVERTISSEMENT : l’appareil possède une surface chaude. Les personnes insensibles 
à la chaleur doivent utiliser cet appareil avec précaution.
AVERTISSEMENT : en cas de fuite d’eau au niveau de l’appareil, cessez 
immédiatement de l’utiliser. 
AVERTISSEMENT : en cas de dysfonctionnement de ce produit, n’essayez pas de le 
réparer vous-même. La réparation des pièces ou composants de cet appareil doit être 
confiée à un professionnel.
AVERTISSEMENT : lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, veillez à toujours ÉTEINDRE (0) 
votre appareil.
AVERTISSEMENT : cet appareil doit être utilisé uniquement pour l’application qui 
lui a été destinée, telle que décrite dans cette notice. N’utilisez que des accessoires 
recommandés par le fabricant.
AVERTISSEMENT : n’utilisez pas cet appareil s’il est endommagé, en cas de fuite d’eau 
ou si une partie en est cassée. Interrompez immédiatement l’utilisation si l’un des cas 
suivants avait lieu.
AVERTISSEMENT : les personnes suivantes devraient consulter un médecin avant 
d’utiliser cet appareil.

1.	 Düse
2.	 Netzschalter/Timer
3.	 Kabel
4.	 Wassertank

Dieses Gerät entspricht der EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte. Produkte, auf denen entweder am Typenschild, auf 
der Verpackung oder in der Anleitung das Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern abgebildet ist, müssen am 
Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer getrennt vom Hausmüll recycelt werden.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät NICHT im normalen Hausmüll. Möglicherweise ist 
Ihr Elektrohändler vor Ort bereit, das Altgerät anzunehmen, wenn Sie ein 
Ersatzprodukt erwerben. Kontaktieren Sie anderenfalls Ihre lokal zuständige 
Behörde und fragen Sie nach, wohin Sie das Gerät zum Recycling bringen 
können.
Garantie und Service
Das Revlon Gerät ist bei normalem Gebrauch für die Dauer von drei Jahren 
ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum durch unsere Garantie gegen Defekte 
geschützt. Wenn Ihr Gerät bedingt durch Material- oder Herstellungsdefekte 
innerhalb des Gewährleistungszeitraums nicht zufriedenstellend funktioniert, 
werden wir es ersetzen. Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon oder 
sonstigen Kaufbeleg zur Geltendmachung von Ansprüchen innerhalb des 
Gewährleistungszeitraums auf. Die Garantie wird unwirksam, wenn der 
Kaufbeleg nicht vorgelegt wird. Zur Geltendmachung von Ansprüchen 
innerhalb des Gewährleistungszeitraums wenden Sie sich an Ihr autorisiertes 
Servicezentrum oder Ihren Händler vor Ort. Eine vollständige Liste aller 
autorisierten Servicezentren und Händler finden Sie in der beigefügten 
Broschüre. Diese Garantie schließt Defekte aufgrund von unsachgemäßer 
Verwendung, Missbrauch oder Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Handbuch 
enthaltenen Anweisungen nicht ein. Dies hat keine Auswirkungen auf Ihre 
gesetzlichen Ansprüche als Verbraucher. Wenn Sie sich an ein autorisiertes 
Servicezentrum oder Ihren örtlichen Vertriebshändler wenden, könnte man Sie 
um folgende Informationen bitten:
Herstellungsdatum: Dieses wird aus der 4-stelligen Chargennummer ersichtlich, 
die an der Rückseite des Geräts zu finden ist. Die ersten beiden Ziffern stehen 
für die Herstellungswoche, die letzten beiden Ziffern für das Herstellungsjahr.
Beispielsweise: 3415 – Das Produkt wurde in der Kalenderwoche 34 des 
Jahres 2015 hergestellt.
Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung und wird in Übereinstimmung 
mit der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit, der 
Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU und der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
hergestellt.
Diese Anweisungen sind ebenfalls auf unserer Webseite nachzulesen. 
Besuchen Sie uns unter www.hot-europe.com/support 

REVLON® ist ein Markenzeichen unter der Lizenz von Revlon.
© 2018 Revlon. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

IT
CONSERVARE QUESTE IMPORTANTI 
ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio.

Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato 
da bambini di età superiore agli 8 anni e 

•	 Les personnes souffrant d’allergies, ayant la peau sensible ou présentant des 
problèmes de peau comme une dermatite, de graves coups de soleil, etc.

•	 Les personnes ayant des lésions cutanées, de l’eczéma, un gonflement, etc. Si 
les conseils ci-dessus ne sont pas suivis, cela peut entraîner d’autres problèmes 
de peau.

Cessez immédiatement d’utiliser cet appareil en cas de douleurs ou d’inconfort.
•	 N’inclinez pas, ne secouez pas et ne portez pas l’appareil pendant son utilisation 

ou dans les 10 minutes qui suivent son utilisation (une grande quantité de vapeur 
ou d’eau chaude pourrait s’échapper de la sortie).

•	 Ne touchez pas ou ne regardez pas dans la sortie de vapeur pendant l’utilisation.
•	 Ne laissez pas votre visage ou vos mains entrer en contact direct avec la vapeur 

ou à moins de 20 cm du bord du capuchon de l’embout.
•	 Ne placez pas l’appareil dans un lieu où il pourrait être mouillé (comme à 

proximité d’un évier).
•	 Ne vidangez pas l’eau de la sortie.
•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous avez les mains mouillées.
•	 Après utilisation, l’appareil doit être nettoyé pour éviter l’accumulation de graisse 

et d’autres résidus.
•	 N’utilisez pas de détergents pour nettoyer l’appareil.
Utilisez l’appareil uniquement sur une surface résistante à l’eau. Ne l’utilisez pas sur des 
surfaces susceptibles d’être endommagées par l’eau / de présenter des marques d’eau. 
Nous ne pouvons pas être tenus pour responsables des dommages causés à votre 
ameublement à cause d’une utilisation inappropriée.
MODE D’EMPLOI
Placez l’appareil sur une surface plate, horizontale et résistante à l’eau, comme sur un 
bureau. 
Remplissage de l’appareil :
1.	 Avant de remplir l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il n’est pas branché à l’alimentation 

secteur.
2.	 Veuillez extraire le réservoir et le remplir avec de l’eau jusqu’à l’indicateur de 

niveau d’eau MAX qui se trouve à l’intérieur du réservoir. Ne dépassez pas ce 
niveau.

3.	 Insérez le réservoir d’eau de nouveau dans l’appareil.
Avant de commencer tout traitement, assurez-vous toujours que le réservoir d’eau 
est rempli au niveau MAX. Le réservoir d’eau plein vous garantit environ 20 minutes 
d’utilisation.
Vous vivez dans une région où l’eau est dure ? Veuillez utiliser l’eau du robinet filtrée :
Si vous vivez dans une région où l’eau est dure et où l’accumulation de calcaire dans 
les bouilloires et sur les surfaces/robinets/pommeaux de douche est courante, il est 
important d’utiliser uniquement de l’eau du robinet filtrée dans cet appareil. L’utilisation 
d’eau non filtrée peut entraîner des dommages irréparables. Toute défaillance causée par 
l’accumulation de calcaire n’est pas couverte par la garantie.
Mise en marche :
1.	 Insérez la fiche dans une prise. Assurez-vous que la tension de la prise 

correspond à la tension d’utilisation de l’appareil.  
2.	 Appuyez une fois sur l’interrupteur (le voyant DEL blanc sera foncé). L’appareil 

activera une minuterie et s’éteindra automatiquement après 15 minutes. Appuyez 
sur l’interrupteur deux fois si vous souhaitez activer la minuterie pendant 
20 minutes (le voyant DEL blanc sera brillant). Une fois que l’appareil est allumé, 
la vapeur chaude est libérée au bout d’environ 40 secondes. Il est normal 
que quelques gouttes d’eau chaudes soient libérées lorsque le flux de vapeur 
commence à sortir.

3.	 Maintenez votre visage à une distance d’au moins 20 cm du bord de la sortie 
de vapeur.

4.	 Ajustez l’angle (bas/haut) de l’embout. Tout en ajustant l’embout, prenez soin de 
ne pas toucher la vapeur. La vapeur dirigée vers votre nez présente une efficacité 
sur la zone T. 

5.	 Appuyez sur l’interrupteur une troisième fois pour éteindre l’appareil et arrêter 
la minuterie. Lorsque l’appareil manque d’eau, un voyant DEL rouge en forme 
d’anneau apparaît autour de l’interrupteur. Ne mettez pas l’appareil en route 
s’il ne contient pas d’eau. Cela pourrait accélérer l’accumulation de calcaire et 
entraîner une faible décharge de vapeur.

6.	 Après utilisation, retirez toute humidité sur la zone traitée à l’aide d’une serviette 
de toilette ou d’un mouchoir en papier, puis appliquez une lotion pour hydrater 
votre peau.

NETTOYAGE :
Retirez la fiche de la prise avant d’extraire le réservoir d’eau. Assurez-vous de retirer 
l’eau du réservoir après utilisation. Essuyez l’eau pouvant être présente sur l’appareil.
Ne lavez pas et ne trempez pas l’appareil dans l’eau.
Essuyez l’appareil à l’aide d’un chiffon humidifié avec de l’eau savonneuse. N’utilisez 
jamais d’alcool, de solvant, de benzine, de décapant à peinture-émail, etc. Cela pourrait 
endommager l’appareil.
Même après avoir drainé l’eau, il restera de l’eau dans l’appareil. Cela ne pose aucun 
problème sanitaire, car l’eau sera bouillie lors du prochain traitement.
Si vous observez une accumulation de calcaire sur la partie inférieure de l’appareil, 
à l’endroit où le réservoir d’eau est normalement installé, vous pouvez la retirer à 
l’aide d’une petite quantité de vinaigre blanc. Ajoutez quelques gouttes de vinaigre, 
suffisamment pour couvrir le calcaire, laissez agir pendant 10 minutes puis essuyez. 
Vous pouvez recommencer autant que nécessaire.
Rangement
Débranchez toujours l’appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Rangez toujours l’appareil 
dans un endroit sec. 
Caractéristiques :

1.	 Embout
2.	 Interrupteur de mise en route/de minuterie
3.	 Cordon
4.	 Réservoir d’eau

Cet appareil est conforme à la législation européenne 2012/19/UE concernant le 
recyclage des produits en fin de vie. Les produits portant le symbole de la 
poubelle à roulettes barré d’une croix sur l’étiquette, la boîte-cadeau ou les 
instructions doivent être recyclés séparément des déchets ménagers à la fin de 
leur durée de vie utile.

Veuillez NE PAS mettre au rebus l’appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Votre revendeur 
d’appareils électroménager local peut utiliser un système de reprise lorsque vous êtes 
prêt à acheter un produit de rechange, ou contactez votre autorité d’administration locale 
pour obtenir de l’aide et des conseils supplémentaires sur l’endroit où laisser votre 
appareil pour le recyclage.
Garantie et entretien
Sous conditions normales d’utilisation, votre appareil Revlon est garanti contre les 
défauts de fabrication pendant trois ans à partir de la date d’achat. Votre produit sera 
remplacé si, au cours de la période de garantie, il ne fonctionne pas à votre entière 
satisfaction pour cause de défauts de fabrication ou de matériaux. Conservez votre reçu 
de caisse ou toute autre preuve d’achat, qui vous sera nécessaire pour toute réclamation 
au cours de la période de garantie. À défaut de présentation d’une preuve d’achat, la 
garantie sera considérée comme nulle. Pour toute demande au cours de la période 
de garantie, contactez votre Centre de réparation agréé, ou votre Distributeur local. 

Pour consulter la liste complète des Centres de réparation agréés et des Distributeurs, 
reportez-vous à la brochure jointe. Cette Garantie ne couvre pas les défauts dus à une 
utilisation incorrecte ou abusive, ou au non-respect des instructions contenues dans ce 
manuel. Ceci n’affecte en rien vos droits de consommateur prévus par la loi. Il vous sera 
peut-être demandé de fournir les informations suivantes lorsque vous contacterez l’un de 
nos centres de service autorisés ou votre distributeur local.
Date de fabrication : Elle est indiquée au dos de l’appareil par un numéro de lot à 
4 chiffres. Les deux premiers chiffres représentent la semaine de fabrication alors que les 
deux derniers chiffres représentent l’année de fabrication.
Exemple : 3415 - produit fabriqué au cours de la semaine 34 de l’année 2015.
Ce produit porte la marque CE et est fabriqué conformément à la directive concernant la 
compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/UE, à la directive concernant la basse tension 
2014/35/UE et à la directive RoHS 2011/65/UE.
Ces instructions sont également disponibles sur notre site Web à l’adresse suivante 
www.hot-europe.com/support
La marque de commerce REVLON® est utilisée sous la licence de Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Tous droits réservés.
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BEWAHREN SIE DIESE WICHTIGEN 
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN AUF
Bitte lesen Sie vor Anwendung dieses Geräts alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch.

Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren 
sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten bzw. fehlender Erfahrung und 
fehlendem Wissen genutzt werden, sofern 
sie von einer Person beaufsichtigt werden 
bzw. von dieser Person Anweisungen zur 
Anwendung des Geräts erhalten haben 
und die damit einhergehenden Gefahren 
kennen.
Bei Kindern muss darauf geachtet 
werden, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung 
darf von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht 
durchgeführt werden.
Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, dessen 
Servicetechniker oder anderen qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht werden, 
um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.
WARNUNG: Das Gerät verfügt über eine beheizte Oberfläche. Personen, die 
unempfindlich auf Wärme reagieren, müssen bei der Verwendung des Geräts 
vorsichtig sein.
WARNUNG: Wenn Wasser aus dem Gerät ausläuft, muss die Verwendung 
sofort eingestellt werden. 
WARNUNG: Sollte dieses Produkt eine Fehlfunktion aufweisen, versuchen Sie 

nicht, es zu reparieren. Dieses Gerät hat keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden 
Teile oder Komponenten.
WARNUNG: Schalten Sie das Gerät immer am Hauptschalter AUS (0), wenn es 
nicht genutzt wird.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen, in 
dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Zweck. Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller 
empfohlenen Aufsätze.
WARNUNG: Das Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt wurde, Wasser 
ausgelaufen ist oder an irgendeiner Stelle Bruchstellen aufweist. In einem 
solchen Fall müssen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts sofort einstellen.
WARNUNG: Folgende Personen sollten vor der Verwendung einen Arzt 
konsultieren.
•	 Personen mit Allergien, empfindlicher Haut oder Hautproblemen, wie 

Dermatitis, starkem Sonnenbrand etc.
•	 Personen mit Verletzungen, Ekzemen, Schwellungen etc. Die 

Nichtbeachtung der obigen Hinweise kann zu weiteren Hautproblemen 
führen.

Unterbrechen Sie die Verwendung sofort, wenn Sie Schmerzen haben oder sich 
unwohl fühlen.
•	 Kippen, schütteln und tragen Sie das Gerät während der Verwendung 

und innerhalb der nächsten 10 Minuten nach der Verwendung nicht. 
(Anderenfalls kann es dazu kommen, dass eine große Menge Dampf 
ausgestoßen wird oder heißes Wasser aus dem Auslass läuft.)

•	 Berühren Sie den Dampfauslass während der Verwendung nicht und 
blicken Sie nicht hinein.

•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass Gesicht und Hände nicht direkt mit dem Dampf 
in Berührung kommen und halten Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 
20 cm zur Kante des Düsenaufsatzes.

•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht an einem Ort auf, an dem es nass werden 
könnte (z. B. neben einem Waschbecken).

•	 Schütten Sie das Wasser nicht aus dem Auslass.
•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen.
•	 Nach Gebrauch sollte das Gerät gereinigt werden, um die Ansammlung 

von Fett und anderen Rückständen zu vermeiden.
•	 Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, um das Gerät zu reinigen.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur auf wasserbeständigen Oberflächen. 
Verwenden Sie es nicht auf Oberflächen, die anfällig für Wasserschäden/
Wasserflecken sind. Wir übernehmen keine Verantwortung für Schäden an 
Einrichtungsgegenständen, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch entstanden 
sind.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einen flachen, ebenen, wasserbeständigen 
Untergrund, z. B. auf einen Tisch. 
Füllen des Gerätes:
1.	 Stellen Sie vor dem Füllen des Gerätes sicher, dass es nicht an eine 

Steckdose angeschlossen ist.
2.	 Entnehmen Sie den Wassertank und füllen Sie ihn mit Wasser; Befüllen 

Sie den Tank bis zur Wasserstandmarkierung „MAX“ im Inneren des 
Tanks. Füllen Sie nicht mehr Wasser ein als durch die Markierung 
angezeigt wird.

3.	 Setzen Sie den Wassertank wieder in das Gerät ein.
Bevor Sie eine Behandlung beginnen, stellen Sie stets sicher, dass der 

Wassertank bis zur Markierung „MAX“ befüllt ist. Mit einem vollen Wassertank 
kann das Gerät etwa 20 Minuten lang verwendet werden.
Wohnen Sie in einem Gebiet mit hartem Wasser? Verwenden Sie bitte 
gefiltertes Leitungswasser:
Wenn Sie in einem Gebiet mit hartem Wasser wohnen, in dem regelmäßig 
Kalkablagerungen in Wasserkochern und auf Oberflächen/Wasserhähnen/
Duschköpfen entstehen, ist es wichtig, dass Sie für dieses Gerät nur gefiltertes 
Leitungswasser verwenden. Durch die Verwendung von nicht gefiltertem 
Wasser kann das Gerät irreparabel beschädigt werden; Defekte durch 
Kalkablagerungen sind nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.
Einschalten:
1.	 Stecken Sie den Stecker in eine Steckdose und stellen Sie zuvor 

sicher, dass die Netzspannung mit der Betriebsspannung des Geräts 
übereinstimmt.  

2.	 Drücken Sie einmal auf den Netzschalter (die weiße LED leuchtet 
schwach); das Gerät aktiviert einen Timer und wird automatisch nach  
15 Min. abgeschaltet. Drücken Sie zweimal auf den Netzschalter, 
wenn Sie einen 20-minütigen Timer aktivieren möchten (die weiße LED 
leuchtet hell). Etwa 40 Sekunden nachdem das Gerät eingeschaltet 
wurde, wird warmer Dampf ausgegeben. Es ist nicht ungewöhnlich, wenn 
zu Beginn der Dampfausgabe heiße Wassertropfen austreten.

3.	 Halten Sie mit dem Gesicht einen Abstand von mindestens 20 cm zur 
Kante des Dampfauslasses.

4.	 Verstellen Sie den Winkel (hoch/herunter) der Düse. Achten Sie beim 
Einstellen der Düse darauf, den Dampf nicht zu berühren. Wenn Sie den 
Dampf auf die Nase richten, ist die Anwendung effektiv für die T-Zone. 

5.	 Drücken Sie den Schalter ein drittes Mal, wenn Sie das Gerät 
AUSSCHALTEN und den Timer stoppen möchten. Wenn sich kein 
Wasser mehr im Gerät befindet, leuchtet ein roter LED-Ring rund um den 
Netzschalter auf. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es kein Wasser 
enthält. Anderenfalls entstehen schnell Kalkablagerungen, was zu einem 
schlechten Dampfergebnis führen kann.

6.	 Entfernen Sie nach der Verwendung alle Feuchtigkeitsrückstände vom 
behandelten Hautbereich mit einem Hand- oder Papiertuch und tragen 
Sie anschließend eine Lotion auf, um Ihre Haut weiterhin mit Feuchtigkeit 
zu versorgen.

REINIGUNG:
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie den Wassertank 
entnehmen. Entsorgen Sie das Wasser im Tank nach jedem Gebrauch. 
Wischen Sie etwaige Wasserrückstände vom Gerät ab.
Spülen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Wasser und legen Sie es nicht in Wasser.
Wischen Sie das Gerät mit einem in Seifenwasser getränkten Tuch 
ab. Verwenden Sie keinesfalls Alkohol, Verdünnungsmittel, Benzin, 
Nagellackentferner etc. Anderenfalls kann das Gerät beschädigt werden.
Auch nachdem Sie den Tank geleert haben, bleibt etwas Wasser im Gerät 
zurück. Dadurch entstehen keine Hygieneprobleme, da das Wasser bei der 
nächsten Behandlung gekocht wird.
Wenn Sie Kalkablagerungen unten im Gerät an der Stelle bemerken, wo 
normalerweise der Wassertank sitzt, können Sie diese mit etwas weißem Essig 
entfernen. Geben Sie dazu ein paar Tropfen Essig auf den Bereich, sodass die 
Ablagerungen bedeckt sind, lassen Sie den Essig 10 Minuten einweichen und 
gießen Sie ihn dann aus; dieser Vorgang kann bei Bedarf wiederholt werden.
Aufbewahrung
Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker, wenn das Gerät nicht in Gebrauch ist. 
Lagern Sie die Geräte stets an einem trockenen Ort. 
Produktmerkmale:

Utilizzare solo superfici resistenti all’acqua. Non utilizzare superfici che 
possono riportare danni o macchie causate dall’acqua. Non possiamo 
essere ritenuti responsabili di danni causati a mobili da un utilizzo non 
corretto dell’apparecchio.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Posizionare l’apparecchio su una superficie piana e orizzontale resistente 
all’acqua, come una scrivania. 
Riempimento dell’unità:
1.	 Prima di riempire l’unità, accertarsi che non sia collegata alla rete 

elettrica.
2.	 Estrarre il serbatoio dell’acqua e riempirlo fino all’indicatore del livello 

massimo che si trova all’interno del serbatoio. Non superare il livello 
indicato.

3.	 Reinserire il serbatoio dell’acqua nell’apparecchio.
Prima di iniziare qualsiasi trattamento, assicurarsi che il serbatoio 
dell’acqua sia riempito fino al livello massimo. Solo in questo modo si 
possono garantire circa 20 minuti di utilizzo.
In caso di zone con acqua dura, utilizzare acqua di rubinetto filtrata.
Se si vive in zone con acqua dura dove l’accumulo di calcare in bollitori 
e su superfici/rubinetti/soffioni è comune, è importante utilizzare solo 
acqua di rubinetto filtrata nell’apparecchio. L’utilizzo di acqua non filtrata 
può provocare danni irreparabili all’apparecchio. Eventuali guasti causati 
dall’accumulo di calcare non sono coperti dalla garanzia.
Accensione:
1.	 Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente, assicurandosi che 

la tensione della presa corrisponda alla tensione di esercizio 
dell’apparecchio.  

2.	 Premendo una volta l’interruttore di accensione (la luce LED 
bianca sarà fievole), l’apparecchio attiva un timer e si spegne 
automaticamente dopo 15 minuti. Premere l’interruttore di 
alimentazione due volte per attivare il timer 20 minuti (la luce LED 
sarà bianca brillante). Una volta acceso il dispositivo, il vapore caldo 
viene rilasciato dopo circa 40 secondi. È normale che goccioline di 
acqua calda vengano rilasciate all’inizio del flusso del vapore.

3.	 Tenere il viso almeno 25 cm lontano dal bordo dell’uscita del vapore.
4.	 Regolare l’angolo (alto/basso) dell’ugello. Regolare l’ugello, facendo 

attenzione a non toccare il vapore. L’uso del vapore sul naso è 
efficace sulla zona T. 

5.	 Per spegnere il dispositivo e interrompere il timer, premere il pulsante 
una terza volta. Quando il serbatoio dell’acqua è vuoto, LED diventa 
rosso. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio senza acqua. In questo modo 
si favorisce l’accumulo di calcare che potrebbe causare una ridotta 
erogazione del vapore.

6.	 Dopo l’uso, rimuovere l’eventuale umidità dall’area trattata con 
un asciugamano o un fazzoletto, quindi applicare una lozione per 
idratare ulteriormente la pelle.

PULIZIA:
Rimuovere la spina dalla presa di alimentazione prima di estrarre il 
serbatoio dell’acqua. Assicurarsi di eliminare l’acqua nel serbatoio dopo 
ogni utilizzo. Eliminare tutta l’acqua dall’apparecchio.
Non lavare né immergere l’apparecchio in acqua.
Pulire l’apparecchio con un panno inumidito con acqua e sapone. Non 
utilizzare mai alcool, solventi, benzene, prodotti per la rimozione di smalti, 
ecc., che potrebbero danneggiare l’apparecchio.

Anche dopo aver eliminato l’acqua, ne rimarrà sempre una piccola quantità 
nell’apparecchio. Ciò non causa alcun problema sanitario, poiché l’acqua è 
bollita durante il trattamento successivo.
È possibile rimuovere l’eventuale accumulo di calcare alla base dell’unità 
dove alloggia il serbatoio dell’acqua, aggiungendo poche gocce di aceto 
bianco, sufficienti a coprire l’accumulo. Lasciare in ammollo per 10 minuti e 
svuotare. Questa operazione può essere ripetuta se necessario.
Conservazione
Se non in uso, scollegare sempre l’apparecchio dalla presa. Conservare 
l’apparecchio in un luogo asciutto. 
Componenti:

1.	 Ugello
2.	 Interruttore di alimentazione/timer
3.	 Cavo
4.	 Serbatoio acqua

Questo apparecchio è conforme alla normativa UE 2012/19/UE sul 
riciclo a fine vita. I prodotti che presentano il simbolo del bidone dei 
rifiuti sbarrato sull’etichetta dei valori nominali, confezione regalo o 
istruzioni devono essere riciclati separatamente dai rifiuti domestici 
alla fine del ciclo di vita.

NON gettare l’apparecchio tra i normali rifiuti domestici. Il rivenditore 
dell’apparecchio di zona potrebbe prevedere un piano di restituzione al 
momento dell’acquisto di un prodotto sostitutivo. In alternativa, è possibile 
contattare l’ente di governo locale per chiedere maggiori informazioni sulle 
modalità di riciclo dell’apparecchio.
Garanzia e assistenza
L’apparecchio Revlon è garantito contro difetti, in normali condizioni 
d’utilizzo, per tre anni dalla data di acquisto originale. Se non dovesse 
funzionare come dovuto a causa di difetti dei materiali o di fabbricazione 
entro il periodo coperto da garanzia, il prodotto verrà sostituito. Conservare 
lo scontrino fiscale o altra prova di acquisto per gli eventuali reclami 
da avanzare entro il periodo di garanzia. In caso di assenza di prova 
d’acquisto, la garanzia si intende invalidata. Per tutti i reclami presentati 
entro il periodo di garanzia, rivolgersi al centro di assistenza autorizzato 
o al distributore di zona. Per un elenco completo dei centri di assistenza 
autorizzati e dei distributori, consultare l’opuscolo fornito. La presente 
garanzia non copre eventuali difetti causati da uso improprio, abuso o 
mancata osservanza delle istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale. 
Ciò non compromette i diritti legali del consumatore. Tenere presente 
quanto riportato di seguito quando si contatta uno dei centri di assistenza 
autorizzati o il distributore di zona.
Data di produzione: corrisponde al numero di lotto a 4 cifre indicato sul 
retro del prodotto. Le prime 2 cifre indicano la settimana di produzione e le 
ultime 2 cifre l’anno di produzione.
Esempio: 3415 - la data di produzione è nella 34a settimana dell’anno 
2015.
Questo prodotto riporta il marchio CE ed è fabbricato in conformità 
alla direttiva 2014/30/UE sui dispositivi elettromagnetici, alla direttiva 
2014/35/UE sui dispositivi a bassa tensione e alla direttiva RoHS 
2011/65/UE.
Le presenti istruzioni sono disponibili anche sul sito Web Revlon. Visitare il 
sito www.hot-europe.com/support
Il marchio REVLON® è utilizzato su licenza Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Tutti i diritti riservati.

SE
SPARA DESSA VIKTIGA 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Läs alla instruktioner innan du använder apparaten.

Apparaten får användas av barn från 
åtta år och uppåt samt av personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
förmåga, eller som saknar erfarenhet 
och kunskap om apparaten, så länge 
de övervakas eller har instruerats i hur 
apparaten används på ett säkert sätt och 
är medvetna om föreliggande risker.
Barn ska övervakas för att säkerställa att 
de inte leker med apparaten. Rengöring 
och underhåll ska inte utföras av barn 
utan tillsyn.
Om nätsladden är skadad måste tillverkaren, tillverkarens reparatör eller 
liknande kvalificerad person byta ut den för att undvika eventuella risker.
VARNING! Apparaten har en uppvärmd yta. Personer som är känsliga för värme 
måste vara försiktiga när de använder apparaten.
VARNING! Om vatten läcker från apparaten ska du sluta använda den 
omedelbart. 
VARNING! Försök inte reparera produkten om ett fel uppstår i den. Apparaten 
har inga delar eller komponenter som kan underhållas av användaren.
VARNING! Stäng alltid AV (0) nätströmmen till apparaten när den inte används.
VARNING! Använd endast apparaten för avsett ändamål enligt beskrivningen 
i denna bruksanvisning. Använd inte tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av 
tillverkaren.
VARNING! Använd inte apparaten om den är skadad, om vatten har läckt ut 
eller om någon del är trasig. Sluta omedelbart att använda produkten om något 
av ovanstående inträffar.
VARNING! Följande personer ska rådfråga en läkare före användning.
•	 Personer som är allergiska, har känslig hud eller hudproblem såsom 

dermatit, svår solsveda etc.
•	 Personer med hudåkommor, eksem, svullnad etc. Underlåtenhet att följa 

ovanstående information kan medföra vidare hudproblem.
Sluta använda enheten omedelbart om du känner smärta eller obehag.
•	 Du får inte luta, skaka eller bära apparaten när den används eller inom 

tio minuter efter användning. (Om du gör det kan en stor mängd ånga 
släppas ut eller varmt vatten kan rinna ut ur utloppet.)

•	 Du får inte röra eller titta in i ångutloppet under användning.
•	 Låt inte ansiktet eller händerna komma i direkt kontakt med ångan eller 

inom 25 cm från kanten på munstyckets lock.
•	 Placera inte apparaten på platser där den kan bli blöt (t.ex. bredvid en diskho).

•	 Töm inte ut vattnet ur utloppet.
•	 Får inte användas med blöta händer.
•	 Efter användning ska apparaten rengöras för att undvika ackumulering 

av fett och andra rester.
•	 Använd inte rengöringsmedel för att rengöra apparaten.
Får endast användas på en yta som tål vatten. Använd inte på ytor som kan 
ta skada av vatten. Vi tar inget ansvar för skador på inredning som beror på 
felaktig användning.
ANVÄNDNING
Placera apparaten på ett plant, jämnt underlag som tål vatten, till exempel ett 
skrivbord. 
Fylla enheten:
1.	 Innan du fyller enheten ska du se till att den inte är ansluten till ett 

vägguttag.
2.	 Plocka ut vattentanken och fyll den med vatten. Fyll upp till MAX-

markeringen på insidan av tanken. Fyll inte mer än till markeringen.
3.	 Placera vattentanken i enheten igen.
Innan du påbörjar någon behandling ska du alltid se till att vattentanken är fylld 
till MAX-markeringen. När vattentanken är full kan du använda enheten i ca 
20 minuter.
Bor du i ett område med hårt vatten? Använd filtrerat kranvatten:
Om du bor i ett område där det är vanligt att kalkavlagringar bildas på insidan 
av kastruller och på ytor/kranar/duschhuvuden är det viktigt att du bara 
använder filtrerat kranvatten i enheten. Om du använder vatten som inte 
filtrerats kan det medföra skador på enheten som inte går att reparera. Fel som 
orsakas av kalkavlagringar täcks inte av garantin.
Starta:
1.	 Sätt i kontakten i vägguttaget och se till att spänningen i vägguttaget 

stämmer överens med enhetens driftspänning.  
2.	 Tryck på strömknappen en gång (den vita LED-lampan lyser svagt), 

enheten aktiverar en timer och stängs av automatiskt efter 15 minuter. 
Tryck på strömknappen två gånger om du vill aktivera en timer på  
20 minuter (den vita LED-lampan lyser starkare). Varm ånga börjar 
frigöras ungefär 40 sekunder efter att enheten slagits på. Det är normalt 
att varmt vatten droppar ut i början av ångflödet.

3.	 Håll ansiktet minst 25 cm från kanten på ångutloppet.
4.	 Justera vinkeln (uppåt/nedåt) på munstycket. Se till att du inte kommer  

i kontakt med ångan när du justerar munstycket. Rikta ångan mot näsan 
för att behandla T-zonen. 

5.	 Tryck på knappen en tredje gång om du vill stänga av enheten och 
stoppa timern. När det är slut på vatten i enheten tänds en LED-lampa 
i form av en röd ring runt strömknappen. Använd inte apparaten om 
den inte innehåller något vatten. Om du gör det bildas kalkavlagringar 
snabbare, vilket kan medföra dåligt ångtryck.

6.	 Efter användning ska du ta bort all ytfukt från det behandlade området 
med en handduk eller papper och sedan lägga på lotion för att återfukta 
huden.

RENGÖRING:
Dra ut kontakten ur vägguttagen innan du plockar ut vattentanken. Kom ihåg 
att tömma tanken på vatten efter varje användning. Torka bort allt vatten på 
apparaten.
Diska inte apparaten och sänk inte ned den i vatten.

Torka av apparaten med en trasa som fuktats med såpvatten. Använd 
aldrig alkohol, thinner, tvättbensin, nagellacksborttagning etc. Det kan 
medföra skada på apparaten.
Även när du har tömt ut vattnet finns det lite vatten kvar i apparaten. Detta 
orsakar inga sanitära problem eftersom vattnet kokas upp under nästa 
behandling.
Om du ser kalkavlagringar i botten av enheten där vattentanken vanligtvis 
sitter kan dessa avlägsnas med hjälp av lite vinäger. Häll på några droppar 
vinäger så att det täcker kalkavlagringarna, låt dra i 10 minuter och häll 
sedan ut det. Denna procedur kan upprepas vid behov.
Förvaring
Koppla alltid ur enheten när den inte används. Förvara alltid på en torr 
plats. 
Komponenter:

1.	 Munstycke
2.	 Strömknapp/timer
3.	 Sladd
4.	 Vattentank

Den här apparaten uppfyller direktivet 2012/19/EU om avfall som 
utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. 
Produkter som visar symbolen med en överstruken soptunna 
antingen på etiketten, förpackningen eller i bruksanvisningen måste 
kasseras separat från hushållsavfallet när de är förbrukade.

Kasta INTE enheten med hushållsavfallet. Du kan lämna in enheten till din 
lokala återförsäljare när du köper en ny enhet, eller så kan du kontakta ditt 
kommunkontor för att få information om var du kan lämna in enheten för 
återvinning.
Garanti och service
Din Revlon-enhet har en garanti som täcker fel vid normal användning i 
tre år från inköpsdatumet. Om produkten inte fungerar tillfredsställande på 
grund av defekter i material eller tillverkning under garantiperioden kommer 
den att bytas ut. Behåll kvittot eller annat inköpsbevis för alla anspråk 
under garantiperioden. Garantin är ogiltig om inköpsbevis inte visas upp. 
Alla anspråk inom garantiperioden skall göras via det lokala auktoriserade 
servicecentret eller den lokala återförsäljaren. Fullständig förteckning över 
auktoriserade servicecenter och återförsäljare finns i bifogad broschyr. 
Denna garanti omfattar inte defekter orsakade av missbruk, vanvård eller 
av underlåtelse att följa instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning. Detta 
inverkar inte på dina lagstadgade konsumenträttigheter. När du kontaktar 
något av våra auktoriserade servicecenter eller din lokala distributör kan du 
bli ombedd att lämna följande information:
Tillverkningsdatum: Detta anges med det fyrsiffriga partinumret som står på 
enhetens baksida. De två första siffrorna anger tillverkningsvecka och de 
två sista siffrorna anger tillverkningsår.
Exempel: 3415 - produkt tillverkad vecka 34 år 2015.
Den här produkten bär CE-märkningen och är tillverkad i enlighet med  
EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU, lågspänningsdirektivet 2014/35/EU och  
RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU.
Dessa instruktioner finns även på vår webbplats. Besök  
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON®-märket används under licens från Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Med ensamrätt.

DK
GEM DENNE VIGTIGE 
SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING
Læs venligst hele vejledningen, før du bruger apparatet.

Apparatet kan bruges af børn på 8 år og 
derover samt af personer med nedsatte 
fysiske, følelsesmæssige eller mentale 
funktioner eller med mangelfuld erfaring og 
viden, hvis de overvåges eller er instrueret 
i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår de 
farer, der kan være forbundet med brug af 
apparatet.
Hold øje med børn for at sikre, at de 
ikke leger med apparatet. Rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn 
uden overvågning.
Hvis el-ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten, dennes 
servicemand eller tilsvarende kvalificerede personer for at undgå fare.
ADVARSEL: Apparatet har en opvarmet overflade. Personer, der er ufølsomme 
for varme, skal være forsigtige ved brug af apparatet.
ADVARSEL: Hvis der siver vand ud af apparatet, skal du straks holde op med 
at bruge det. 
ADVARSEL: Forsøg ikke at reparere produktet i tilfælde af funktionsfejl. Der 
er ingen komponenter i dette apparat, som brugeren selv kan reparere eller 
udskifte.
ADVARSEL: Når apparatet ikke er i brug, skal du altid slukke for den 
stikkontakt, som det er sluttet til.
ADVARSEL: Brug kun dette apparat i overensstemmelse med dets tilsigtede 
brug som beskrevet i denne vejledning. Brug ikke tilbehør, der ikke er anbefalet 
af producenten.
ADVARSEL: Dette apparat må ikke anvendes, hvis det er beskadiget eller utæt, 
eller hvis dele er defekte. I tilfælde af ovennævnte skal du straks holde inde 
med at bruge apparatet.
ADVARSEL: Følgende personer bør kontakte lægen inden brug.
•	 Personer med allergier, følsom hud eller hudproblemer, f.eks. dermatitis, 

alvorlige solskoldninger osv.
•	 Personer med hudskader, eksem, hævelser osv. Hvis ovenstående ikke 

overholdes, kan det medføre yderligere hudproblemer.
Hold straks op med at bruge apparatet, hvis du oplever smerter eller ubehag.
•	 Apparatet må ikke vippes, rystes eller bæres, mens det er i brug eller 

inden for 10 minutter efter brug. (Dette kan medføre en stor udledning af 
damp eller varmt vand fra dampudledningen.)

•	 Rør ikke ved dampudledningen, og undgå at se ind i den, mens 
apparatet er i brug.

•	 Sørg for, at ansigtet og hænderne ikke kommer i direkte kontakt med 
dampen og ikke er inden for 25 cm fra kanten af dysen.

•	 Apparatet må ikke anbringes på steder, hvor det kan blive vådt (f.eks. 
ved siden af en håndvask).

•	 Lad ikke vandet løbe ud af udledningen
•	 Brug ikke apparatet, når du har våde hænder.
•	 Efter brug skal apparatet rengøres for at undgå akkumulering af fedt og 

andre rester.
•	 Brug ikke rengøringsmidler til at rengøre apparatet.
Brug kun apparatet på en vandtæt overflade. Brug det ikke på overflader, der 
ikke kan tåle vandskader/vandaftryk. Vi er ikke ansvarlige for skader på inventar 
på grund af forkert brug af apparatet.
BRUGSANVISNING
Anbring apparatet på en flad, jævn og vandtæt overflade, f.eks. et 
badeværelses- eller køkkenbord. 
Opfyldning af enheden:
1.	 Inden opfyldning skal man sikre sig, at enheden ikke er tilsluttet 

strømforsyningen.
2.	 Tag vandbeholderen ud, og fyld den med vand. Fyld den op, indtil 

vandmåleren står på ”MAX”. Vandmåleren sidder på beholderens 
indvendige del. Overskrid ikke dette niveau.

3.	 Sæt vandbeholderen tilbage i enheden.
Før du påbegynder behandlingen, skal du altid sørge for, at vandbeholderen er 
fyldt op til ”MAX”. Sørg for, at vandbeholderen er fuld, så apparatet kan bruges 
i cirka 20 minutter.
Bor du i et område med hårdt vand? Brug filtreret vand fra hanen:
Hvis du bor i et område med hårdt vand, hvor der som regel dannes 
kalkaflejringer i kedler og på overflader/vandhaner/brusehoveder, så er det 
vigtigt, at der kun bruges filtreret vand fra hanen i dette apparat. Hvis der 
bruges ikke-filtreret vand, kan det medføre uoprettelig skade på apparatet. Fejl 
som følge af kalkaflejringer er ikke dækket af garantien.
Sådan tænder du for apparatet:
1.	 Sæt stikket i en stikkontakt, og sørg for, at spændingen i stikkontakten 

passer til apparatets driftsspænding.  
2.	 Tryk én gang på tænd-/slukknappen (den hvide LED-lampe vil herefter 

lyse svagt hvidt). Enheden aktiverer en nedtælling og slukker automatisk 
efter 15 minutter. Tryk to gange på tænd-/slukknappen, hvis du vil 
aktivere en 20-minutters nedtælling (den hvide LED-lampe lyser kraftigt 
hvidt). Når enheden er tændt, frigives den varme damp efter cirka  
40 sekunder. Der dannes som regel varme vanddråber, når dampen 
ledes ud.

3.	 Hold ansigtet mindst 25 cm fra kanten af dampudledningen.
4.	 Juster dysens vinkel (op/ned). Pas på ikke at røre ved dampen, når 

dysen justeres. Det er godt for T-zonen, hvis dampen rettes direkte mod 
næsen. 

5.	 Tryk på knappen en tredje gang for at slukke for enheden og stoppe 
nedtællingen. Når der ikke er mere vand i enheden, vises en rød LED-
ring omkring tænd-/slukknappen. Apparatet må ikke bruges, hvis der ikke 
er vand i beholderen. Dette kan medføre ophobning af kalk, hvilket kan 
forringe dampudledningen.

6.	 Når du er færdig med at bruge apparatet, skal du fjerne fugt fra det 
behandlede område med et håndklæde eller en serviet og derefter bruge 
creme for at give huden ekstra fugt.

RENGØRING:
Tag apparatets ledning ud af stikkontakten, før vandbeholderen fjernes. Husk at fjerne 
overskydende vand fra beholderen, hver gang du har brugt apparatet. Fjern vandrester 
fra apparatet.
Apparatet må ikke skylles eller nedsænkes i vand.
Tør apparatet af med en fugtig klud og sæbevand. Brug aldrig sprit, fortynder, 
rensebenzin, emaljefjerner osv. Dette kan medføre skade på apparatet.
Der kan stadig være vand tilbage i apparatet, selvom vandet er løbet ud. Dette giver 
ikke hygiejneproblemer, fordi vandet bringes i kog under den næste behandling.
Hvis du kan se kalkaflejringer i bunden af enheden, hvor vandbeholderen normalt 
sidder, kan de fjernes ved hjælp af en smule farveløs eddike. Tilsæt et par dråber 
eddike, så der er nok til at dække aflejringen, lad det være vådt i  
10 minutter og hæld det ud. Dette trin kan gentages, hvis det er nødvendigt.
Opbevaring
Apparatet må ikke være sluttet til et strømstik, når det ikke bruges. Opbevar altid 
apparatet på et tørt sted. 
Funktioner:
1.	 Dyse
2.	 Tænd- og sluk-/nedtællingsknap
3.	 Ledning
4.	 Vandbeholder

Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med EU-lov 2012/19/EU om genbrug efter 
afsluttet levetid. Produkter med et billede af en overtegnet skraldespand på 
enten miljømærkaten, gaveæsken eller brugsanvisningen skal bortskaffes som 
genbrugsaffald, når de ikke længere kan bruges.

Apparatet må IKKE bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Din 
lokale forhandler af apparatet kan have en ”retur”-aftale, når du er klar til at købe et nyt 
produkt. Alternativt kan du kontakte de lokale myndigheder og få hjælp og gode råd 
om, hvor du kan få genbrugt dit apparat.
Garanti og service
Dit Revlon-apparat er garanteret frit for defekter ved normal brug i tre år fra den 
oprindelige købsdato. Hvis dit produkt ikke fungerer tilfredsstillende inden for 
garantiperioden på grund af fejl i materialer eller fremstilling, vil det blive erstattet 
med et nyt. Gem din kvittering eller andet bevis på købet til brug ved henvendelser 
i garantiperioden. Garantien gælder ikke, hvis der ikke findes noget bevis for købet. 
For alle klager inden for garantiperioden skal du kontakte dit lokale, autoriserede 
servicecenter eller den lokale distributør. For en komplet liste over autoriserede 
servicecentre og distributører se det vedlagte hæfte. Denne garanti dækker ikke fejl, 
der skyldes forkert brug eller misbrug, eller at denne vejledning ikke er fulgt. Dette har 
ingen indflydelse på dine rettigheder som forbruger. Det er muligt, at du bliver bedt om 
de følgende oplysninger, når du kontakter et af vores autoriserede servicecentre eller 
din lokale leverandør.
Produktionsdato: Denne fremgår af det firecifrede serienummer, der er angivet bag 
på produktet. De to første cifre angiver fremstillingsuge, og de to sidste cifre angiver 
fremstillingsår.
Eksempelvis: 3415 - produktet blev fremstillet i uge 34 i år 2015.
Dette produkt er CE-mærket og er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med direktivet om 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2014/30/EU, lavspændingsdirektivet 2014/35/EU, 
RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU.
Denne vejledning er også tilgængelig på vores hjemmeside. Gå ind på  
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON®-varemærket bruges under licens fra Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Der tages forbehold for alle rettigheder.

FI
SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ TÄRKEÄT 
TURVAOHJEET
Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen laitteen käyttämistä.

Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat 
lapset sekä henkilöt, joiden fyysinen, 
aistinvarainen tai henkinen suorituskyky 
tai tiedon ja kokemuksen puute muutoin 
estäisivät laitteen käytön, jos tällaisia 
henkilöitä joko valvotaan tai heille 
on annettu riittävät ohjeet laitteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät 
käyttöön liittyvät vaarat.
Valvo lapsia ja varmista, että he eivät 
pääse leikkimään laitteella. Lapset eivät 
saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman 
valvontaa.
Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, valmistajan, huoltoliikkeen tai vastaavan tahon on 
vaihdettava se uuteen, jotta laitteen käyttö olisi turvallista.
VAROITUS: Laitteen pinta on lämmin. Lämmölle herkkien henkilöiden tulee 
käyttää laitetta varoen.
VAROITUS: Jos laitteesta vuotaa vettä, sen käyttö on keskeytettävä 
välittömästi. 
VAROITUS: Jos laitteessa ilmenee vika, älä yritä korjata sitä. Tässä laitteessa 
ei ole käyttäjän huollettavia osia tai komponentteja.
VAROITUS: Kytke laite aina irti verkkovirrasta ja aseta se OFF (0) -tilaan, kun 
sitä ei käytetä.
VAROITUS: Käytä laitetta ainoastaan tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvattuun 
tarkoitukseen. Älä käytä muita kuin valmistajan suosittelemia lisäosia.
VAROITUS: Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut, vettä on vuotanut tai jokin 
kohta on rikkoutunut. Lopeta käyttö välittömästi tällaisissa tilanteissa.
VAROITUS: Seuraavien henkilöiden on neuvoteltava lääkärin kanssa ennen 
laitteen käyttöä.
•	 Henkilöt, joilla on allergioita, herkkä iho tai ihotulehduksen tai vakavien 

auringonpolttamien kaltaisia iho-ongelmia jne.
•	 Henkilöt, joilla on ihovaurioita, ihottumaa, turvotusta jne. Mikäli yllä olevia 

ohjeita ei noudateta, iho-ongelmat saattavat lisääntyä.
Keskeytä käyttö välittömästi, jos ilmenee kipua tai epämukavuudentunnetta.
•	 Älä kallista, ravista tai kanna laitetta käytön aikana tai 10 minuutin 

kuluessa käytöstä. (Se saattaa johtaa suuren höyrymäärän 
purkautumiseen tai kuuman veden roiskumiseen aukosta.)

•	 Älä kosketa höyryaukkoa tai katso siihen käytön aikana.
•	 Älä päästä kasvojasi tai käsiäsi suoraan kosketukseen höyryn kanssa tai 

25 cm:n etäisyydelle suulakesuojuksen reunasta.

Pyyhi laite saippuavedellä kostutetulla liinalla. Älä koskaan käytä alkoholia, 
ohennetta, bensiiniä, kynsilakanpoistoainetta yms. Ne saattavat vahingoittaa 
laitetta.
Laitteeseen jää hieman vettä myös veden tyhjentämisen jälkeen. Tämä 
ei aiheuta hygieniaongelmia, sillä vesi keitetään seuraavan hoitokerran 
yhteydessä.
Jos näet kalkkikertymiä yksikön pohjalla, jossa vesisäiliön pitäisi tavallisesti 
olla, ne voidaan poistaa pienellä määrällä etikkaa. Lisää muutama tippa 
etikkaa, jotta kalkkikertymät peittyvät, anna liota 10 minuuttia ja kaada 
sitten etikka pois. Tämä voidaan toistaa tarpeen mukaan.
Säilytys
Irrota käyttämätön laite aina virtalähteestä. Säilytä aina kuivassa paikassa. 
Ominaisuudet:

1.	 Suulake
2.	 Virta- ja ajastinkytkin
3.	 Johto
4.	 Vesisäiliö

Tämä laite täyttää direktiivin 2012/19/EU laitteen kierrättämisestä 
sen käyttöiän päätyttyä. Tuotteet, joiden arvokilvessä, lahjarasiassa 
tai ohjeissa on rastitettu pyörällinen roska-astia, on kierrätettävä 
käyttöiän päätyttyä erillään kotitalousjätteestä.

ÄLÄ hävitä laitetta tavallisen talousjätteen mukana. Paikallinen 
laitejälleenmyyjä saattaa soveltaa takaisinottojärjestelmää, kun olet valmis 
hankkimaan korvaavan tuotteen. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit ottaa yhteyttää 
paikallisiin viranomaisiin saadaksesi lisäapua ja neuvoja, jotta saat tietää, 
mihin laite voidaan viedä kierrätystä varten.
Takuu ja huolto
Tällä Revlon-laitteella on normaalissa käytössä ilmenneiden vikojen osalta 
kolmen vuoden takuu ostopäivästä alkaen. Jos laite ei materiaalivikojen tai 
valmistusvirheiden vuoksi toimi tyydyttävästi takuuaikana, se vaihdetaan. 
Pidä ostokuitti tai muu ostotosite tallessa mahdollisia takuuaikana 
tehtäviä vaatimuksia varten. Takuu mitätöidään, jos ostotositetta ei 
esitetä. Kaikki takuuaikana tehtävät vaatimukset tulee esittää paikalliselle 
valtuutetulle huoltoliikkeelle tai lähimmälle jälleenmyyjälle. Valtuutettujen 
huoltoliikkeiden ja jälleenmyyjien luettelo löytyy laitteen mukana tulevasta 
vihkosesta. Takuu ei kata vikoja, jotka johtuvat laitteen väärinkäytöstä tai 
tässä oppaassa annettujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä. Tämä 
ei vaikuta kuluttajan lakisääteisiin oikeuksiin. Sinulta saatetaan pyytää 
seuraavat tiedot, jos otat yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen tai 
jälleenmyyjään.
Valmistuspäivä: Tämä käy ilmi laitteen takana olevasta nelinumeroisesta 
eränumerosta. Ensimmäiset kaksi numeroa tarkoittavat valmistusviikkoa ja 
viimeiset kaksi numeroa valmistusvuotta.
Esim. 3415 – tuote on valmistettu vuoden 2015 viikolla 34.
Laitteessa on CE-merkki ja se on valmistettu sähkömagneettista 
yhteensopivuutta koskevan direktiivin 2014/30/EU, pienjännitedirektiivin 
2014/35/EU sekä haitallisten aineiden käyttöä sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteissa koskevan RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU 
mukaisesti.
Nämä ohjeet löytyvät myös verkkosivustoltamme. Vieraile osoitteessa  
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON® -tuotemerkkiä käytetään Revlonin luvalla.
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BEWAAR DEZE BELANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Lees alle instructies voorafgaand aan het gebruik van dit apparaat.

Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door 
kinderen vanaf de leeftijd van acht jaar 
en door personen met fysieke, mentale 
of zintuiglijke beperkingen of met weinig 
ervaring of kennis, zolang zij voorgelicht 
of geïnstrueerd zijn over het veilig gebruik 
van het apparaat en de bijbehorende 
risico’s worden begrepen.
Houd toezicht op kinderen om te 
voorkomen dat zij met het apparaat 
spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud mag 
zonder toezicht niet door kinderen 
worden uitgevoerd.
Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, 
een erkend onderhoudsmonteur of een persoon met vergelijkbare kwalificaties 
om risico’s uit te sluiten.
WAARSCHUWING: Het apparaat wordt heet. Personen die ongevoelig zijn voor 
warmte moeten voorzichtig zijn met het gebruik van dit apparaat.
WAARSCHUWING: Mocht er water uit het apparaat lekken, dan moet u het 
gebruik onmiddellijk stopzetten. 
WAARSCHUWING: Als dit product defect raakt, probeer het dan niet zelf 
te repareren. Dit apparaat bevat geen onderdelen of componenten die de 
gebruiker zelf kan repareren.
WAARSCHUWING: Zet het apparaat altijd UIT (O) bij de netspanning wanneer 
u het niet gebruikt.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat uitsluitend voor het doel dat in deze 
handleiding is beschreven. Gebruik geen hulpstukken die niet door de fabrikant 
zijn aanbevolen.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet als het beschadigd is, als er 
sprake is van waterlekkage of als het ergens kapot is. Stop onmiddellijk met 
gebruik van het apparaat als een van de hierboven genoemde situaties zich 
voordoet.
WAARSCHUWING: De volgende personen moeten een dokter raadplegen 
voorafgaand aan gebruik.
•	 Personen met allergieën, gevoelige huid of huidproblemen, zoals 

dermatitis, ernstige zonnebrand, enz.
•	 Personen met huidletsel, eczeem, zwelling, enz. Het niet opvolgen van 

het bovenstaande kan leiden tot meer huidproblemen.
Zet het gebruik onmiddellijk stop bij pijn of ongemak.
•	 Het apparaat niet kantelen, schudden of meevoeren tijdens gebruik 

of binnen 10 minuten na gebruik. (Als u dit wel doet, kan een grote 

hoeveelheid stoom worden afgevoerd of kan heet water uit de afvoer 
lekken.)

•	 Kijk niet in de stoomafvoer tijdens gebruik.
•	 Laat uw gezicht of handen niet in direct contact komen met de stoom en 

plaats ze niet binnen 25 cm van de rand van de kap van de spuitmond.
•	 Plaats het apparaat niet op een locatie waar het nat kan worden (zoals 

naast een gootsteen).
•	 Tap het water niet af van de afvoer
•	 Niet gebruiken met natte handen.
•	 Na gebruik moet het apparaat worden gereinigd om ophoping van vet en 

andere resten te voorkomen.
•	 Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen.
Gebruik alleen een waterbestendig oppervlak; gebruik niet op oppervlakken die 
gevoelig zijn voor waterschade/watervlekken. Wij kunnen niet verantwoordelijk 
worden gesteld voor schade die wordt veroorzaakt aan meubilair als gevolg van 
onjuist gebruik.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Plaats het apparaat op een vlak, horizontaal, waterbestendig oppervlak, zoals 
op een bureau. 
Het apparaat vullen:
1.	 Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat niet op de netvoeding is aangesloten wanneer 

u het gaat vullen.
2.	 Verwijder de watertank en vul met water, vul tot de MAX-

waterpeilindicator die men aan de binnenkant van de tank kan vinden. 
Overschrijdt dit peil niet.

3.	 Plaats de watertank weer in het apparaat.
Voordat u begint met een behandeling, moet u er altijd voor zorgen dat de 
watertank is gevuld tot het MAX-peil. Met een volle watertank kunt u het 
apparaat ongeveer 20 minuten gebruiken.
Woont u in een gebied met hard water? Gebruik gefilterd kraanwater:
Als u woont in een gebied met hard water waar ophoping van kalkaanslag in 
ketels en op oppervlakten/kranen/douchekoppen veel voorkomt, dan is het 
belangrijk om alleen gefilterd kraanwater te gebruiken in dit apparaat. Het 
gebruik van niet-gefilterd water kan leiden tot onherstelbare schade aan het 
apparaat. Enig defect dat wordt veroorzaakt door ophoping van kalkaanslag, 
wordt niet gedekt door de garantie.
Inschakelen:
1.	 Steek de stekker in een stopcontact en zorg ervoor dat de spanning van 

het stopcontact overeenkomt met de bedrijfsspanning van het apparaat.  
2.	 Druk eenmaal op de aan/uit-schakelaar (het witte LED-lampje brandt 

zwak wit), en het apparaat activeert een timer en wordt automatisch 
uitgeschakeld na 15 min. Druk tweemaal op de aan/uit-schakelaar 
als u een timer van 20 minuten wilt activeren (het witte LED-lampje is 
helder wit). Wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, wordt de warme 
stoom na ongeveer 40 seconden vrijgegeven. Het is normaal dat 
warmwaterdruppels worden afgescheiden aan het begin van de 
stoomstroom.

3.	 Houd uw gezicht op tenminste 25 cm van de rand van de stoomafvoer.
4.	 Pas de hoek van de spuitmond aan (omhoog/omlaag). Bij het afstellen 

van de spuitmond moet u opletten dat u de stoom niet aanraakt. De 
stoom op uw neus richten is effectief in de T-zone. 

5.	 Druk voor de derde keer op de knop als u het apparaat UIT wilt 

schakelen en de timer wilt stoppen. Wanneer het apparaat uit het water 
is, wordt een rode LED-ring weergegeven rond de aan/uit-schakelaar. 
Bedien het apparaat niet als het geen water bevat. Dit wel doen zorgt 
voor een versnelde ophoping van kalkaanslag, wat kan leiden tot een 
slechte stoomafvoer.

6.	 Na gebruik moet u al het oppervlakkige vocht verwijderen met een 
gezichtsdoekje, of tissuepapier, en vervolgens een lotion aanbrengen om 
uw huid verder te bevochtigen.

REINIGING:
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voorafgaand aan het verwijderen van de watertank. 
Gooi het water in de tank na elk gebruik weg. Veeg al het water van het apparaat.
Was of dompel het apparaat niet onder in water.
Veeg het apparaat af met een doek die is bevochtigd met zeepwater. Gebruik 
nooit alcohol, thinner, benzine, lakverwijderaar, enz. Dit wel doen kan leiden tot 
schade aan het apparaat.
Zelfs na het aftappen van het water kan er nog wat water achterblijven in het 
apparaat. Dit veroorzaakt geen sanitaire problemen omdat het water wordt 
gekookt bij de volgende behandeling.
Als u onderaan het apparaat ophoping van kalkaanslag ziet waar het water zich 
normaal gesproken bevindt, dan kan dit worden verwijderd met gebruik van een 
kleine hoeveelheid witte azijn. Voeg een paar druppels azijn toe, voldoende 
om de kalkaanslag te bedekken, laat 10 minuten weken en verwijder het 
vervolgens. Dit kan zo nodig worden herhaald.
Opbergen
Trek de stekker altijd uit het stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat niet gebruikt. 
Bewaar het apparaat altijd op een droge plek. 
Functies:

1.	 Spuitmond
2.	 Aan/uit-schakelaar/timerschakelaar
3.	 Snoer
4.	 Watertank

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de EU-wetgeving 2012/19/EU met betrekking 
tot recycling aan het einde van de levensduur. Producten met het 
symbool van de vuilnisbak met een kruis erdoor op het specificatielabel, 
geschenkendoos of instructies, moeten afzonderlijk van het huisvuil 
worden gerecycled aan het einde van de nuttige levensduur.

Gooi het apparaat NIET weg bij het normale huisvuil. Uw lokale 
apparaatverkoper kan een terugnameregeling hebben wanneer u klaar bent om 
een vervangende product aan te schaffen. U kunt ook contact opnemen met uw 
lokale overheidsinstantie voor meer hulp en advies betreffende de locatie waar 
uw apparaat kan worden gerecycled.
Garantie en service
Voor uw apparaat van Revlon geldt bij normaal gebruik een garantie op 
gebreken gedurende drie jaar vanaf de oorspronkelijke datum van aankoop. 
Uw apparaat wordt vervangen als dit binnen de garantietermijn niet naar 
tevredenheid functioneert als gevolg van materiaal- of fabricagefouten. 
Bewaar uw kassabon of ander aankoopbewijs voor alle claims binnen de 
garantietermijn. De garantie komt te vervallen als u geen aankoopbewijs kunt 
tonen. Neem voor alle claims binnen de garantietermijn contact op met uw 
lokale erkende servicecenter of lokale distributeur; zie het bijgesloten boekje 
voor de volledige lijst met erkende servicecenters en distributeurs. Deze 
garantie geldt niet voor defecten veroorzaakt door misbruik, verkeerd gebruik 
of het niet opvolgen van de instructies in deze handleiding. Dit heeft geen 

invloed op uw wettelijke rechten als consument. Mogelijk hebt u de volgende 
informatie nodig wanneer u contact opneemt met een van onze geautoriseerde 
servicecentra of uw lokale leverancier.
Productiedatum: de vier cijfers van het batchnummer op de achterkant van het 
product. De eerste twee cijfers geven de fabricageweek aan en de laatste twee 
cijfers het fabricagejaar.
Bijv.: 3415 - het product is gefabriceerd in week 34 van het jaar 2015.
Dit apparaat is voorzien van de CE-markering en is gefabriceerd 
conform de Richtlijn elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 2014/30/EU, de 
Laagspanningsrichtlijn 2014/35/EU, en de RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU.
Deze instructies zijn ook te vinden op onze website. Ga naar  
www.hot-europe.com/support
Het handelsmerk REVLON® wordt gebruikt onder licentie van Revlon.
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TA VARE PÅ DISSE VIKTIGE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONENE
Les alle instruksene før du bruker dette apparatet.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn 
fra åtte års alder og av personer med 
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller med mangel på 
erfaring og kunnskap hvis de får tilsyn 
eller anvisning angående trygg bruk av 
apparatet og forstår farene ved bruk.
Hold øye med barn for å forsikre deg 
om at de ikke leker med produktet. 
Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal 
ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn.
Dersom strømforsyningsledningen er skadet, skal den for å unngå farer skiftes 
av produsenten, produsentens serviceagent eller annen kvalifisert person.
ADVARSEL: Apparatet har en varm overflate. Personer som ikke er følsomme 
for varme, må være forsiktige når de bruker apparatet.
ADVARSEL: Hvis det lekker vann fra apparatet, må all bruk stoppes 
umiddelbart. 
ADVARSEL: Du må ikke forsøke å reparere produktet ved funksjonsfeil. Dette 
apparatet har ingen deler eller komponenter som brukeren kan reparere.
ADVARSEL: Slå alltid AV (0) apparatet og trekk ut støpselet når det ikke er i 
bruk.
ADVARSEL: Bruk dette apparatet bare i samsvar med det tiltenkte formålet, 
slik det er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen. Ikke bruk tilbehør som ikke er 
anbefalt av produsenten.
ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke dette apparatet hvis det er skadet, lekker vann eller har 
sprekker. I slike tilfeller skal du umiddelbart slutte å bruke apparatet.

ADVARSEL: Følgende personer bør konsultere en lege før bruk.
•	 Personer som har allergi, følsom hud eller hudproblemer, som dermatitt, 

alvorlig solbrenthet, osv.
•	 Personer med skader på huden, eksem, hevelse, osv. Unnlatelse av å 

følge ovenstående advarsel kan medføre ytterligere hudproblemer.
Hvis smerte eller ubehag oppleves, må du stoppe bruken umiddelbart.
•	 Ikke vipp, rist eller bær apparatet under bruk eller innen 10 minutter etter 

bruk. (Hvis du gjør det, kan det hende at mye damp slippes ut eller varmt 
vann spres ut av utløpet.)

•	 Ikke rør eller se inn i damputløpet under bruk.
•	 Ikke la ansiktet eller hendene komme i direkte kontakt med dampen eller 

innen 25 cm fra kanten av dysehetten.
•	 Ikke sett apparatet på et sted der det kan bli vått (som ved siden av en 

vask).
•	 Ikke tapp vannet fra utløpet
•	 Ikke bruk apparatet med våte hender.
•	 Etter bruk skal apparatet rengjøres for å unngå opphopning av fett og 

andre rester.
•	 Ikke bruk vaskemidler til å rengjøre apparatet.
Bruk det kun på en vannbestandig overflate. Ikke bruk det på overflater som kan 
få vannskader/vannmerker. Vi kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader på møbler 
som er forårsaket av feil bruk.
BRUKSANVISNING
Plasser apparatet på en flat, jevn, vannbestandig overflate, som på et 
skrivebord. 
Fylling av enheten:
1.	 Før enheten fylles, må du kontrollere at det ikke er koblet til nettstrøm.
2.	 Trekk ut vanntanken og fyll den med vann, fyll opp til MAX-

vannstandsindikatoren som er på innsiden av tanken. Ikke overskrid 
dette nivået.

3.	 Sett vanntanken inn igjen i enheten.
Før du begynner på en behandling, må du alltid sørge for at vanntanken er fylt 
til MAX-nivået. En full vanntank gir omtrent 20 minutters bruk.
Lever du i et område med hardt vann? Bruk filtrert vann fra springen:
Hvis du bor i et område med hardt vann, der kalkoppbygging i vannkokere 
og på overflater/kraner/dusjhoder er vanlig, er det viktig å bare bruke filtrert 
kranvann i dette apparatet. Bruk av ufiltrert vann kan føre til uopprettelig 
skade på apparatet. Enhver feil som skyldes kalkoppbygging, dekkes ikke av 
garantien.
Slå på:
1.	 Sett støpselet i en stikkontakt, kontroller at spenningen til uttaket 

samsvarer med apparatets driftsspenning.  
2.	 Trykk på strømbryteren en gang (den hvite LED-lampen blir svakt hvit), 

enheten aktiverer en tidtaker og slår seg av automatisk etter 15 minutter. 
Trykk på strømbryteren to ganger hvis du vil aktivere en 20 minutters 
tidtaker (den hvite LED-lampen lyser strålende hvitt). Når enheten 
er slått på, blir den varme dampen frigitt etter omtrent 40 sekunder. 
Det er normalt at dråper med varmtvann drypper ut i begynnelsen av 
dampstrømmen.

3.	 Hold ansiktet ditt minst 25 cm unna kanten på damputløpet.

4.	 Juster vinkelen (opp/ned) til dysen. Pass på å ikke komme i kontakt med 
dampen mens du justerer dysen. Å sende dampen mot nesen din er 
effektivt på T-sonen. 

5.	 Trykk på knappen en tredje gang, hvis du vil slå AV apparatet og stoppe 
tidtakeren. Når apparatet er tomt for vann, vises en rød LED-ring rundt 
strømbryteren. Ikke bruk enheten uten at den inneholder vann. Å gjøre 
det vil forsterke akkumuleringen av kalk, noe som kan føre til dårlig 
damputslipp.

6.	 Etter bruk, må du fjerne eventuell overflatefuktighet fra det behandlede 
området med et håndkle eller tørkepapir, og deretter bruke en krem til å 
fukte huden ytterligere.

RENGJØRING:
Fjern støpselet fra stikkontakten før vanntanken trekkes ut. Pass på å tømme ut 
vannet fra tanken etter hver bruk. Tørk av eventuelt vann fra apparatet.
Ikke vask eller bløtlegg apparatet i vann.
Tørk apparatet med en klut fuktet i såpevann. Bruk aldri alkohol, tynner, bensin, 
emaljefjerner osv. Hvis du gjør det, kan det føre til skade på apparatet.
Selv etter at vannet er tappet, vil det fremdeles være noe vann igjen i apparatet. 
Dette forårsaker ingen sanitære problemer siden vannet blir kokt under neste 
behandling.
Hvis du ser en kalkoppbygging i bunnen av enheten der vanntanken normalt sitter, 
kan dette fjernes ved hjelp av en liten mengde hvit eddik. Tilsett noen dråper 
eddik, nok til å dekke kalkoppbyggingen, la det ligge og trekke i  
10 minutter, og tøm det deretter ut. Dette kan gjentas om og når det er nødvendig.
Oppbevaring
Trekk alltid ut kontakten når apparatet ikke er i bruk. Må alltid oppbevares på 
et tørt sted. 
Funksjoner:

1.	 Dyse
2.	 Strøm/tidtaker-bryter
3.	 Ledning
4.	 Vanntank

Dette apparatet er i overensstemmelse med EUs lovgivning 2012/19/EU 
om resirkulering på slutten av brukstiden. Produkter som viser symbolet 
med en utkrysset avfallsdunk på enten energimerket, gaveboksen eller 
instruksjonene må resirkuleres separat fra husholdningsavfall ved 
brukstidens slutt.

IKKE kast apparatet i vanlig husholdningsavfall. Din lokale forhandler av 
apparater har kanskje en tilbakekallingsordning når du er klar til å kjøpe et 
erstatningsprodukt. Alternativt kan du ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter for 
ytterligere hjelp og råd om hvor du skal levere apparatet ditt til resirkulering.
Garanti og service
Revlon-produktet ditt er garantert mot feil ved normal bruk i tre år fra den 
opprinnelige kjøpsdatoen. Hvis produktet ikke gir tilfredsstillende ytelse på 
grunn av defekter i materialer eller ytelse innen garantiperioden, vil det bli 
erstattet. Ta vare på kvitteringen eller annet kjøpsbevis for alle krav innenfor 
garantiperioden. Garantien gjøres ugyldig hvis kjøpsbevis ikke presenteres. For 
alle krav innen garantiperioden, kontakt det lokale godkjente servicesenteret, 
eller lokal forhandler. Se medfølgende brosjyre for fullstendig liste over 
godkjente servicesentre og forhandlere. Garantien dekker ikke defekter som 
har oppstått på grunn av misbruk eller unnlatelse av å følge anvisningene i 
denne håndboken. Dette påvirker ikke de rettighetene som loven gir deg som 
forbruker. Når du kontakter et autorisert servicesenter eller din lokale distributør, 
kan du bli bedt om følgende informasjon.

Produksjonsdato: Dette er et firesifret partinummer på baksiden av produktet. 
De to første sifrene representerer produksjonsuken, og de to siste sifrene 
representerer produksjonsåret.
Eksempel: 3415 – produktet ble produsert i uke 34 i året 2015.
Dette produktet er CE-merket og produsert i samsvar med direktiv 2014/30/EU  
om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, lavspenningsdirektivet 2014/35/EU og 
RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU.
Disse instruksjonene er også tilgjengelige på nettstedet vårt. Gå inn på  
www.hot-europe.com/support
REVLON®-varemerket er brukt under lisens fra Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Med enerett.

ES
CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este aparato.

Pueden utilizar este aparato niños a 
partir de 8 años de edad y personas 
con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas o que carezcan de la 
experiencia y el conocimiento necesarios 
siempre que estén supervisadas o hayan 
recibido instrucción referente al uso 
seguro del aparato y comprendan los 
peligros que entraña.
Se debe supervisar a los niños para 
asegurarse de que no jueguen con 
el aparato. Los niños sin supervisión 
no deberán limpiar ni realizar ningún 
mantenimiento de usuario.
Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, el fabricante, un representante o una 
persona con una cualificación similar debe sustituirlo para evitar el posible 
riesgo.
ADVERTENCIA: Este aparato tiene una superficie térmica. Las personas 
insensibles al calor deben utilizarlo con precaución.
ADVERTENCIA: Si hay alguna fuga de agua del aparato, interrumpa el uso 
inmediatamente. 
ADVERTENCIA: Si este producto llegara a funcionar mal, no intente repararlo. 
Este aparato carece de piezas o componentes reparables por el usuario.
ADVERTENCIA: Desconecte siempre el aparato (0) cuando no lo utilice.
ADVERTENCIA: Utilice este aparato solo para su fin previsto según se describe en 
este manual. No utilice accesorios que no estén recomendados por el fabricante.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato si está dañado, pierde agua o tiene 
algún componente roto. En cualquiera de estos casos, deje de utilizarlo 
inmediatamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Las siguientes personas deben consultar con un médico antes 
de utilizar el aparato.
•	 Personas con alergias, piel sensible o problemas de piel, como 

dermatitis, quemaduras de sol graves, etc.
•	 Personas con lesiones en la piel, eccemas, inflamaciones, etc. El 

incumplimiento de lo anterior puede provocar más problemas en la piel.
Deje de utilizar el aparato inmediatamente si siente dolor o incomodidad.
•	 No incline, sacuda ni transporte el aparato durante su uso o hasta que 

hayan transcurrido 10 minutos del uso. (Esto puede provocar que se 
descargue una gran cantidad de vapor o que se expulse agua caliente 
por la salida).

•	 No toque ni mire en la salida de vapor durante el uso.
•	 No permita que la cara o las manos entren en contacto directo con el 

vapor ni que se encuentren a 20 cm del borde del tapón de la boquilla.
•	 No coloque el aparato donde pueda mojarse (como al lado de un 

lavabo).
•	 No drene el agua de la salida.
•	 No utilice el aparato con las manos mojadas.
•	 Después del uso, el aparato debe limpiarse para evitar la acumulación 

de grasa y otros residuos.
•	 No utilice detergentes para limpiar el aparato.
Utilícelo solo en una superficie resistente al agua. No lo utilice en superficies 
que puedan sufrir daños por agua/marcas de agua. No nos responsabilizamos 
de los daños causados al mobiliario por un uso incorrecto.
FORMA DE USO
Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana, nivelada y resistente al agua, 
como un escritorio. 
Llenado de la unidad:
1.	 Antes de llenar la unidad, asegúrese de que no está enchufada a la red 

eléctrica.
2.	 Extraiga el depósito de agua y llénelo de agua hasta el indicador de nivel 

de agua MAX, que se encuentra en el interior del depósito. No supere 
este nivel.

3.	 Inserte el depósito de agua de nuevo en el dispositivo.
Antes de comenzar cualquier tratamiento, asegúrese siempre de que el 
depósito de agua esté lleno hasta el nivel MAX. Con el depósito de agua 
lleno, podrá utilizar el aparato durante aproximadamente 20 minutos.
¿Vive en una zona de agua dura? Utilice agua del grifo filtrada:
Si vive en una zona de agua dura donde la acumulación de cal es común 
en hervidores y en superficies/grifos/cabezales de ducha, es importante 
utilizar solo agua del grifo filtrada para este aparato. El uso de agua no 
filtrada puede ocasionar daños irreparables en el aparato. La garantía no 
cubre los fallos causados por la acumulación de cal.
Encendido:
1.	 Introduzca el enchufe en una toma de corriente y asegúrese de que 

el voltaje de la toma coincida con el voltaje de funcionamiento del 
aparato.  

2.	 Pulse el interruptor de encendido una vez (el LED blanco se 
atenuará). El dispositivo activará un temporizador y se apagará 
automáticamente pasados 15 minutos. Pulse el interruptor de 
encendido dos veces si desea activar un temporizador de 20 minutos 
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Cet appareil est réservé àl’usage domestique.
Nur für den privaten Gebrauch.
Esclusivamente per uso domestico.
Denna apparat är endast avsedd för hemmabruk.
Dette apparat er kun beregnet til privat brug.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotikäyttöön.
Apparatet er kun beregnet på husbruk.
Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
Este artefacto está diseñado para uso exclusivo en el hogar.
Este aparelho destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica
Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση μόνο.
Produkt wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
Tento přístroj je určený pouze k domácímu používání.
Ez a berendezés kizárólag háztartási használatra szolgál.
Acest aparat este conceput doar pentru utilizarea casnică.
Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanmak için üretilmiştir.
This appliance is intended for household use only.
Данный прибор предназначен для эксплуатации исключительно в бытовых условиях.

L’aspect extérieur de cet appareil peut être différent des illustrations proposées ci-dessus
Das Erscheinungsbild dieses Geräts kann von der obigen Abbildung abweichen.
L’aspetto di questo apparecchio può differire da quello nell’illustrazione qui sopra
Apparatens utseende kan skilja sig från ovanstående illustration.
Apparatet kan se lidt anderledes ud end på ovenstående billede.
Tämä laite voi näyttää hieman erilaiselta kuin kuvassa.
Utseende til apparatet ditt kan variere fra illustrasjonen ovenfor.
Het uiterlijk van het apparaat kan afwijken van de voorgaande illustratie.
La apariencia de este artefacto puede variar con relación a la ilustración anterior
O aspeto deste aparelho pode ser diferente da ilustração anterior.
Η εμφάνιση της συσκευής που αγοράσατε μπορεί να διαφέρει από αυτή που εικονίζεται παραπάνω.
Wygląd urządzenia może się różnić od powyżej zamieszczonej ilustracji.
Vzhled tohoto přístroje se může lišit od výše uvedené ilustrace.
A berendezés külalakja eltérhet a fenti ábrán látott készülékétől,
Este posibil ca aspectul aparatului dumneavoastră să fie diferit de ilustraţia de mai sus.
Cihazın görünümü şekildekinden farklı olabilir.
The appearance of this appliance may differ from the illustration above.
Внешний вид данного прибора может отличаться от того, который показан на вышеуказанном рисунке.

(el LED blanco se volverá blanco brillante). Una vez que el 
dispositivo está encendido, el vapor caliente se libera pasados unos 
40 segundos. Es normal que se descarguen gotas de agua caliente 
al comienzo del flujo de vapor.

3.	 Mantenga la cara al menos a 20 cm del borde de la salida de vapor.
4.	 Ajuste el ángulo (arriba/abajo) de la boquilla. Mientras ajusta la 

boquilla, tenga cuidado de no tocar el vapor. Dirigir el vapor a la nariz 
es eficaz en la zona T. 

5.	 Pulse el botón por tercera vez si desea apagar el dispositivo y 
detener el temporizador. Cuando el dispositivo no tenga agua, se 
mostrará un círculo LED rojo alrededor del interruptor de encendido. 
No utilice el aparato si no contiene agua. Si lo hace, se acelerará la 
acumulación de cal, lo que puede ocasionar una mala descarga de 
vapor.

6.	 Después del uso, elimine la humedad de la superficie de la zona 
tratada con una toalla facial o un pañuelo de papel y, a continuación, 
aplique una loción para hidratar la piel.

LIMPIEZA:
Retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente antes de extraer el depósito de 
agua. Asegúrese de desechar el agua del depósito después de cada uso. 
Elimine el agua del aparato.
No lave ni moje el aparato.
Limpie el aparato con un paño humedecido con agua jabonosa. No utilice 
nunca alcohol, disolvente, bencina, quitaesmalte, etc. De lo contrario, podría 
dañar el aparato.
Incluso después de drenar el agua, quedará algo de agua en el aparato. 
Esto no causa ningún problema sanitario, ya que el agua hervirá durante el 
siguiente tratamiento.
Si observa acumulación de cal en la parte inferior de la unidad donde 
habitualmente se sitúa el depósito de agua, se puede eliminar utilizando 
una pequeña cantidad de vinagre blanco. Agregue unas gotas de vinagre (la 
cantidad suficiente para cubrir la cal), déjelo en remojo durante 10 minutos y, 
a continuación, incline la unidad para retirarlo. Esto puede repetirse cuando 
sea necesario.
Almacenamiento
Desenchufe siempre el aparato cuando no lo esté utilizando. Guárdelo 
siempre en un lugar seco. 
Características:

1.	 Boquilla
2.	 Interruptor de encendido/temporizador
3.	 Cable
4.	 Depósito de agua

Este aparato cumple con la Directiva 2012/19/UE sobre reciclaje de 
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Los productos que 
muestren el símbolo del contenedor con ruedas tachado en la etiqueta 
de clasificación, en la caja de regalo o en las instrucciones se deben 
reciclar por separado de los residuos domésticos al final de su vida 

útil.
NO deseche el aparato en los residuos domésticos normales. Su 
vendedor de electrodomésticos local puede disponer de un servicio de 
retirada cuando desee comprar un producto de sustitución. También 
puede ponerse en contacto con la autoridad gubernamental local para 
obtener más ayuda y asesoramiento sobre dónde llevar el aparato para 
su reciclaje.

da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali 
o mentali ridotte o senza esperienza, se 
supervisionati o istruiti sull’utilizzo sicuro 
dell’apparecchio e sui rischi connessi.
I bambini vanno supervisionati 
per assicurarsi che non giochino 
con l’apparecchio. La pulizia e la 
manutenzione del dispositivo non devono 
essere eseguite da bambini senza la 
supervisione di un adulto.
Se danneggiato, il cavo di alimentazione deve essere sostituito dal produttore, 
dal suo rappresentante del servizio di assistenza o da una persona qualificata al 
fine di evitare ogni pericolo.
AVVERTENZA: l’apparecchio presenta una superficie calda. Le persone 
insensibili al calore devono prestare attenzione durante l’uso dell’apparecchio.
AVVERTENZA: se si rilevano perdite di acqua, interrompere immediatamente 
l’uso dell’apparecchio. 
AVVERTENZA: in caso di malfunzionamento, non tentare di riparare 
l’apparecchio, poiché non dispone di parti o componenti riparabili dall’utente.
AVVERTENZA: se non in uso, scollegare sempre l’apparecchio dalla presa (0).
AVVERTENZA: utilizzare questo apparecchio solo per gli scopi previsti e come 
descritto nel presente manuale. Utilizzare solo gli accessori raccomandati dal 
produttore.
AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare l’apparecchio se è danneggiato, perde acqua o 
non è integro. In questi casi, interrompere immediatamente l’uso.
AVVERTENZA: le seguenti tipologie di persone devono consultare un medico 
prima dell’uso dell’apparecchio.
•	 Persone con allergie, pelle sensibile o problemi cutanei, come dermatite, 

scottature gravi, ecc.
•	 Persone con ferite cutanee, eczema, rigonfiamento, ecc. La mancata 

osservanza delle suddette avvertenze potrebbe causare ulteriori problemi 
cutanei.

Interrompere immediatamente l’uso dell’apparecchio in caso di dolore o 
malessere.
•	 Non inclinare, scuotere o trasportare l’apparecchio durante l’uso o  

10 minuti dopo averlo usato (ciò comporterebbe la fuoriuscita di una 
grande quantità di vapore o di acqua calda dall’uscita).

•	 Non toccare né guardare nell’uscita del vapore durante l’uso.
•	 Viso e mani non devono entrare a contatto diretto con il vapore e devono 

trovarsi a 25 cm di distanza dal bordo del tappo erogatore.
•	 Non posizionare l’apparecchio in zone bagnate (ad esempio vicino al 

lavandino).
•	 Non eliminare l’acqua dall’uscita.
•	 Per utilizzare l’apparecchio le mani devono essere asciutte.
•	 Dopo l’uso, l’apparecchio deve essere pulito per evitare l’accumulo di 

grasso e altri residui.
•	 Non utilizzare detergenti per pulire l’apparecchio.

•	 Älä sijoita laitetta paikkaan, jossa se saattaa kastua (kuten pesualtaan 
viereen).

•	 Älä valuta vettä aukosta.
•	 Älä käytä märillä käsillä.
•	 Käytön jälkeen laite on puhdistettava, jotta rasva ja muut jäämät eivät 

pääse kertymään.
•	 Älä käytä laitteen puhdistukseen puhdistusaineita.
Käytä ainoastaan vedenkestävällä pinnalla. Ei saa käyttää pinnoilla, jotka 
ovat alttiita vesivahingoille tai vesitahroille. Meitä ei voi pitää vastuullisina 
vahingoista, joita epäasianmukainen käyttö aiheuttaa sisustukselle.
KÄYTTÖ
Aseta laite tasaiselle, vedenkestävälle pinnalle, kuten työpöydälle. 
Laitteen täyttö:
1.	 Varmista ennen laitteen täyttämistä, ettei sitä ole kytketty verkkovirtaan.
2.	 Irrota vesisäiliö ja täytä se vedellä. Täytä se MAX-vedentasomerkkiin 

saakka. Merkki löytyy säiliön sisäpuolelta. Älä ylitä tätä tasoa.
3.	 Asenna vesisäiliö takaisin laitteeseen.
Varmista aina ennen hoidon aloittamista, että vesisäiliö on täytetty MAX-tasolle 
saakka. Täydellä vesisäiliöllä laitetta voidaan käyttää noin 20 minuuttia.
Onko vesi asuinalueellasi kovaa? Käytä suodatettua hanavettä:
Jos vesi on asuinalueellasi kovaa, ja kalkin kertyminen kattiloihin ja pinnoille 
/ hanoihin / suihkupäihin on tavallista, on tärkeää käyttää tässä laitteessa 
ainoastaan suodatettua hanavettä. Suodattamattoman veden käyttö saattaa 
johtaa laitteen peruuttamattomaan vaurioitumiseen. Kalkkikertymien aiheuttamat 
toimintahäiriöt eivät kuulu takuun piiriin.
Kytkeminen Päälle:
1.	 Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan ja varmista, että pistorasian jännite vastaa 

laitteen käyttöjännitettä.  
2.	 Paina virtakytkintä kerran (valkoinen LED-valo palaa himmeänä). Laite 

aktivoi ajastimen ja sammuu automaattisesti 15 minuutin kuluttua. 
Paina virtakytkintä kahdesti, jos haluat aktivoida 20 minuutin ajastimen 
(valkoinen LED-valo palaa kirkkaana). Kun laite on kytketty päälle, noin 
40 sekunnin kuluttua vapautuu lämmintä höyryä. Kuumien vesipisaroiden 
vapautuminen höyryvirtauksen alussa on normaalia.

3.	 Pidä kasvosi vähintään 25 cm:n päässä höyryaukon reunasta.
4.	 Säädä suulakkeen kulmaa (ylös / alas). Varo koskemasta höyryä 

suulaketta säätäessäsi. Höyryn ohjaaminen nenälle vaikuttaa tehokkaasti 
T-alueeseen. 

5.	 Paina painiketta kolmatta kertaa, jos haluat kytkeä laitteen POIS PÄÄLTÄ 
ja pysäyttää ajastimen. Kun laite ei ole vedessä, virtakytkimen ympärillä 
näkyy punainen LED-valorengas. Älä käytä laitetta, jos sen sisällä ei ole 
vettä. Tällainen käyttö nopeuttaa kalkin kertymistä, mikä saattaa johtaa 
höyryn vapautumisen heikkenemiseen.

6.	 Poista pinnalla oleva kosteus käytön jälkeen käsitellyltä alueelta 
kasvopyyhkeellä tai paperinenäliinalla ja levitä sen jälkeen voidetta ihon 
kosteuttamiseksi.

PUHDISTUS:
Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen vesisäiliön poistamista. Heitä säiliössä oleva 
vesi pois jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. Pyyhi mahdollinen vesi pois laitteesta.
Älä pese tai liota laitetta vedessä.

Mode d’emploi
Betriebsanleitung 
Modalità d’uso
Bruksanvisning
Betjeningsvejledning
Käyttöohjeet
Bruksanvisninger
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instrucciones de uso
Instruções de utilização
Οδηγιες λειτουργιας

Instrukcja użycia
Pokyny k provozu přístroje
Üzemeltetési utasítások
Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Kullanım Talimatlar
Operating Instructions 
Инструкция по эксплуатации 

Sauna facial
Manuel d’utilisation et d’entretien

Gesichtssauna
Gebrauchs- und Pflegeanleitung

Sauna facciale
Istruzioni per l’uso e la manutenzione

Ansiktsångare
Instruktioner för användning och underhåll

Ansigtsdamper
Brugsanvisning og vedligeholdelsesinstruktion

Kasvohöyrytin
Käyttö- ja hoito-ohje

Gezichtsstomer
Handleiding voor gebruik en verzorging

Ansiktssteamer
Håndbok for bruk og stell av apparatet

Vaporizador facial
Manual de instrucciones de uso y cuidado

Vaporizador Facial
Manual de instruções de utilização e cuidados

Συσκευή ατμού
Οδηγίες χρήσης και φροντίδας 

Sauna do twarzy
Instrukcja użycia i konserwacji

Napařovač obličeje
Návod k pouÏití a péãi o pfiístroj

Arcgőzölő
Használati és karbantartási tanácsok

Aparat pentru terapie facială 
cu aburi
Manual de utilizare și întreţinere

Yüz Buhar Makinesi
Kullanım ve Bakım Kılavuzu

Facial Steamer
Use and Care Instruction Manual

Аппарат для паровой бани лица
Руководство по использованию и уходу 

1

2

3

4



Garantía y servicio
Su aparato Revlon posee una garantía de tres años a partir de la fecha original 
de compra contra defectos de fabricación en condiciones de uso normal. Si 
el producto no funciona correctamente debido a defectos de materiales o de 
fabricación dentro del periodo de garantía, se lo cambiaremos. Conserve su 
comprobante, recibo o cualquier otra prueba de compra en caso de que desee 
poner una reclamación dentro del periodo de garantía. La garantía no será 
válida si no se presenta una prueba de compra. Para cualquier reclamación 
dentro del periodo de garantía, póngase en contacto con su centro de servicio 
autorizado o su distribuidor local. Para obtener una lista completa de centros 
de servicio autorizados y de distribuidores, lea el folleto adjunto. Esta garantía 
no cubre defectos resultantes de un uso indebido, un trato inadecuado o el 
incumplimiento de las instrucciones contenidas en este manual. Esto no afecta 
a sus derechos como consumidor establecidos por la ley. Cuando contacte con 
uno de nuestros centros de asistencia autorizados o con su distribuidor local, le 
podrán pedir la siguiente información.
Fecha de fabricación: se indica mediante el número de lote de 4 dígitos 
marcado en la parte posterior del producto. Los 2 primeros dígitos representan 
la semana de fabricación y los 2 últimos, el año.
Por ejemplo: 3415: producto fabricado en la semana 34 del año 2015.
Este producto lleva la marca CE y se fabrica de acuerdo con la Directiva 
sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/UE y la Directiva sobre límites 
de tensión 2014/35/UE y la Directiva sobre restricciones a la utilización de 
sustancias peligrosas 2011/65/UE.
Estas instrucciones también están disponibles en nuestro sitio web. Visite  
www.hot-europe.com/support
La marca registrada REVLON® se utiliza bajo licencia de Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Todos los derechos reservados.
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES DE 
SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES
Leia as instruções na íntegra antes de utilizar este aparelho.

Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças 
com mais de 8 anos de idade e por pessoas 
com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiência 
e conhecimentos, desde que sejam 
supervisionadas ou recebam instruções 
sobre a utilização segura do aparelho e 
compreendam os perigos envolvidos.
As crianças devem ser supervisionadas, 
para se certificar de que as mesmas não 
brinquem com o aparelho. A limpeza e 
a manutenção que cabem ao utilizador 
não devem ser realizadas por crianças 
sem supervisão.

Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, o fabricante, o seu representante 
ou entidade qualificada equivalente terá de o substituir para evitar perigos.
AVISO: Este aparelho possui uma superfície aquecida. As pessoas insensíveis 
ao calor devem ter cuidado ao utilizar o aparelho.
AVISO: Se o aparelho vazar água, deixe de o utilizar imediatamente. 
AVISO: Caso o produto não funcione devidamente, não tente repará-lo. 
Este aparelho não possui quaisquer peças ou componentes que possam ser 
reparados pelo utilizador.
AVISO: Desligue (0) sempre o aparelho da tomada quando não estiver a utilizá-lo.
AVISO: Utilize este aparelho apenas para o fim a que se destina, tal como 
descrito neste manual. Não utilize acessórios não recomendados pelo fabricante.
AVISO: Não utilize este aparelho se estiver danificado, se vazar água ou se 
estiver partido. Deixe de usar imediatamente se ocorrer qualquer uma destas 
situações.
AVISO: As pessoas seguintes devem consultar um médico antes da utilização.
•	 Pessoas com alergias, pele sensível ou problemas de pele, como 

dermatite, queimaduras solares graves, etc.
•	 Pessoas com lesões cutâneas, eczema, inchaço, etc. A incapacidade em 

seguir o acima pode resultar em mais problemas de pele.
Pare imediatamente de utilizar se tiver dor ou desconforto.
•	 Não incline, agite ou transporte o aparelho durante a utilização ou 

10 minutos após a utilização. (Se o fizer pode originar uma grande 
quantidade de descarga de vapor ou que água quente derrame da 
saída.)

•	 Não toque nem olhe para a saída de vapor durante a utilização.
•	 Não deixe que a face ou mãos entrem em contacto direto com o vapor 

ou a 25 cm da borda da tampa do bocal.
•	 Não coloque o aparelho onde possa ficar molhado (como junto a um 

lavatório).
•	 Não drene a água da saída.
•	 Não utilize com mãos molhadas.
•	 Após o uso, o aparelho deve ser limpo para evitar o acúmulo de graxa e 

outros resíduos.
•	 Não utilize detergentes para limpar o aparelho.
Utilize apenas numa superfície resistente à água, não utilize em superfícies 
suscetíveis a danos de água/marcas de água, não podemos ser responsabilizados 
por danos causados a mobiliário devido a utilização inadequada.
COMO UTILIZAR
Coloque o aparelho sobre uma superfície plana, nivelada e resistente à água, 
como uma secretária. 
Enchimento da unidade:
1.	 Antes de encher a unidade, certifique-se de que a mesma não está ligada 

à corrente.
2.	 Tire o depósito de água e encha-o com água, até ao indicador de nível 

de água MÁX, que fica no interior do depósito. Não exceda este nível.
3.	 Insira o depósito de água novamente no aparelho.
Antes de iniciar um tratamento, certifique-se sempre de que o depósito de água 
está cheio até ao nível MÁX, garantindo que o depósito está cheio e permitindo, 
assim, cerca de 20 minutos de utilização.

Vive numa zona de água dura? Utilize água corrente filtrada:
Se vive numa zona de água dura onde a acumulação de calcário em cafeteiras 
e em superfícies/torneiras/chuveiros é comum, então é importante utilizar 
apenas água corrente filtrada neste aparelho. A utilização de água não filtrada 
pode causar danos irreparáveis no aparelho, qualquer falha causada por 
acumulação de calcário não é coberta pela garantia.
Ligação do aparelho
1.	 Insira a ficha numa tomada, certificando-se de que a tensão da tomada 

corresponde à tensão de funcionamento do aparelho.  
2.	 Prima o interruptor de alimentação uma vez (o LED branco ficará 

branco), o aparelho ativará um temporizador e desligar-se-á 
automaticamente decorridos 15 minutos. Prima o interruptor de 
alimentação duas vezes, se quer ativar um temporizador de 20 minutos 
(o LED branco ficará branco brilhante). Assim que o aparelho estiver 
ligado, o vapor quente é libertado decorridos cerca de 40 segundos.  
É normal que surjam gotas de água quente no início do fluxo de vapor.

3.	 Mantenha o rosto afastado, no mínimo, 25 cm da borda da saída de vapor.
4.	 Ajuste o ângulo (para cima/baixo) do bocal. Enquanto ajusta o bocal, 

tenha cuidado para não tocar no vapor. Direcionar o vapor para o seu 
nariz é eficaz na zona T. 

5.	 Prima o botão uma terceira vez, se pretende desligar o aparelho e parar 
o temporizador. Quando o aparelho está sem água, um LED vermelho 
aparecerá em redor do interruptor de alimentação. Não trabalhe com o 
aparelho sem água. Se o fizer acelerará a acumulação de calcário, o 
que pode resultar em fraca descarga de vapor.

6.	 Após a utilização, remova toda a humidade superficial da área tratada 
com uma toalha de rosto, ou lenço de papel, e depois aplique uma loção 
para hidratar ainda mais a sua pele.

LIMPEZA:
Remova a ficha da tomada antes de tirar o depósito de água. Certifique-se 
de que elimina a água no depósito após cada utilização. Limpe a água do 
aparelho.
Não lave nem mergulhe o aparelho em água.
Limpe o aparelho com um pano humedecido em água com sabão. Nunca utilize 
álcool, diluente, benzina, removedor de esmalte, etc. Se o fizer pode resultar 
em danos no aparelho.
Mesmo após drenar a água, ficará alguma água no aparelho. Isto não causa quaisquer 
problemas sanitários dado que a água será fervida durante o próximo tratamento.
Se vir acumulação de calcário no fundo da unidade onde o depósito de 
água assentaria normalmente, então este pode ser retirado com uma 
pequena quantidade de vinagre de vinho branco, adicione algumas gotas 
de vinagre, suficientes para cobrir o calcário, deixe mergulhado durante 10 
minutos, e depois vire ao contrário. Isto pode ser repetido sempre e quando 
necessário.
Armazenamento
Retire sempre a ficha da tomada quando não estiver a utilizar o aparelho. 
Guarde sempre num local seco. 
Características:

1.	 Bocal
2.	 Interruptor de alimentação/temporizador
3.	 Cabo
4.	 Depósito de água

Este aparelho está em conformidade com a legislação 2012/19/UE da 
União Europeia sobre reciclagem em fim de vida. Os produtos com o 
símbolo de contentor de lixo com rodas barrado com uma cruz na 
etiqueta de características, caixa ou instruções devem ser reciclados 
separadamente do lixo doméstico no fim da sua vida útil.

NÃO elimine o aparelho no lixo doméstico normal. O seu vendedor local 
do aparelho pode ter um esquema de “retoma” quando estiver pronto para 
comprar um produto sobresselente. Em alternativa, contacte a sua autoridade 
governamental local para ajuda e aconselhamento adicionais sobre onde levar 
o seu aparelho para reciclagem.
Garantia e serviço
O seu aparelho Revlon tem uma garantia contra defeitos que possam surgir 
no âmbito de uma utilização normal, durante três anos a partir da data de 
compra original. Se o seu produto não funcionar de forma satisfatória devido 
a defeitos de material ou de fabrico durante a vigência da garantia, o mesmo 
será substituído. Guarde o recibo ou outra prova de compra durante o período 
de vigência da garantia para efeitos de reclamação. A garantia é anulada se 
não for apresentada uma prova de compra. Para quaisquer reclamações dentro 
do prazo da garantia, contacte o centro de assistência técnica autorizado local 
ou o distribuidor local. Para ver a lista completa de centros de assistência 
técnica e distribuidores autorizados, consulte o folheto incluído. Esta garantia 
não abrange defeitos resultantes de uma utilização incorreta, abusiva ou 
que tenham sido causados pelo desrespeito das instruções constantes deste 
manual. Isto não afeta os seus direitos legais de consumidor. Poderá ter de 
fornecer os seguintes dados quando contactar um dos nossos Centros de 
Assistência Autorizados ou o seu distribuidor local.
Data de fabrico: é fornecida pelo número de lote, composto por 4 dígitos, 
registado na parte de trás do produto. Os 2 primeiros dígitos representam a 
semana de fabrico e os 2 últimos dígitos representam o ano de fabrico.
Por exemplo: 3415 - produto fabricado na semana 34 do ano 2015.
Este produto possui a marca CE e foi fabricado em conformidade com a 
Diretiva Eletromagnética 2014/30/UE, a Diretiva de Baixa Tensão 2014/35/UE e 
a Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.
Estas instruções também estão disponíveis no nosso website. Vá a  
www.hot-europe.com/support
A marca registada REVLON® é usada sob licença da Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Todos os direitos reservados.
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ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής.

Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 
8 ετών και άνω και από άτομα με 
μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές 
ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή άτομα που 
δεν διαθέτουν κατάλληλη εμπειρία 
και γνώσεις εφόσον τους παρέχεται 
επίβλεψη ή καθοδήγηση σχετικά με 
την ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής 

και έχουν κατανοήσει τους πιθανούς 
κινδύνους.
Τα παιδιά πρέπει να επιβλέπονται 
ώστε να διασφαλιστεί ότι δεν παίζουν 
με τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός και η 
συντήρηση δεν πρέπει να γίνεται από 
παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.
Αν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί ζημιά, τότε πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή, τον πράκτορα που διενεργεί 
το σέρβις ή παρόμοια πιστοποιημένο άτομο ώστε να αποφευχθεί τυχόν 
κίνδυνος.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η συσκευή αυτή έχει θερμαινόμενη επιφάνεια. Τα 
άτομα που δεν είναι ευαίσθητα στη θερμότητα πρέπει να είναι προσεκτικά 
κατά τη χρήση της παρούσας συσκευής.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αν υπάρξει διαρροή νερού από τη συσκευή, διακόψτε 
αμέσως τη χρήση. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αν το παρόν προϊόν παρουσιάσει δυσλειτουργία, μην 
επιχειρήσετε να το επισκευάσετε. Η συσκευή αυτή δεν έχει εξαρτήματα ή 
μέρη που αποδέχονται συντήρηση από το χρήστη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Να ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΕΤΕ (0) πάντα τη συσκευή από το 
ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Να χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή μόνο για την 
προβλεπόμενη χρήση της, όπως περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρτήματα που δεν συνιστώνται από τον 
κατασκευαστή.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αυτή αν έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά, διαρροή νερού ή θραύση σε οποιοδήποτε σημείο. Στην περίπτωση 
που συμβεί οποιοδήποτε από τα προαναφερόμενα, διακόψτε αμέσως τη 
χρήση.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τα παρακάτω άτομα πρέπει να συμβουλεύονται ιατρό 
πριν από τη χρήση.
•	 Άτομα που έχουν αλλεργίες, ευαίσθητο δέρμα ή δερματικά 

προβλήματα, όπως δερματίτιδα, σοβαρά εγκαύματα από τον ήλιο, κ.λπ.
•	 Άτομα με δερματικές κακώσεις, έκζεμα, οίδημα, κ.λπ. Αν δεν 

τηρήσετε τις παραπάνω προειδοποιήσεις, μπορεί να προκληθούν 
περαιτέρω δερματικά προβλήματα.

Διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση αν αισθανθείτε πόνο ή δυσφορία.
•	 Μη γέρνετε, κουνάτε ή μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή κατά τη διάρκεια 

της χρήσης ή εντός 10 λεπτών μετά τη χρήση (Αν κάνετε κάτι 
τέτοιο μπορεί να εκλυθεί μεγάλη ποσότητα ατμού ή να χυθεί καυτό 
νερό από το στόμιο).

•	 Μην αγγίζετε ούτε να κοιτάτε μέσα στο στόμιο ατμού.
•	 Μην αφήνετε το πρόσωπο ή τα χέρια σας να έρθουν σε άμεση 

επαφή με τον ατμό ούτε να τα πλησιάζετε εντός 25 cm από το άκρο 
του πώματος του ακροφυσίου.

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε σημείο όπου μπορεί να βραχεί  
(π.χ. δίπλα στο νεροχύτη).

•	 Μην αποστραγγίζετε το νερό από το στόμιο
•	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε με υγρά χέρια.
•	 Μετά τη χρήση, η συσκευή πρέπει να καθαριστεί για να αποφευχθεί 

η συσσώρευση λίπους και άλλων υπολειμμάτων.
•	 ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικά για να καθαρίσετε τη συσκευή.
Να την χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο σε επιφάνειες ανθεκτικές στο νερό. Μην την 
χρησιμοποιείτε σε επιφάνειες που μπορεί να υποστούν εύκολα ζημιά από 
το νερό ή να εμφανίσουν σημάδια από νερό. Δεν φέρουμε καμία ευθύνη 
για ζημιά που προκαλείται στον οικιακό εξοπλισμό λόγω ακατάλληλης 
χρήσης.
ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή σε επίπεδη, οριζόντια επιφάνεια ανθεκτική στο 
νερό, όπως π.χ. πάνω σε ένα γραφείο. 
Γέμισμα της συσκευής:
1.	 Πριν γεμίσετε τη συσκευή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν είναι συνδεδεμένη 

στην πρίζα.
2.	 Βγάλτε το δοχείο νερού και γεμίστε το με νερό μέχρι τη μέγιστη 

ένδειξη στάθμης νερού MAX η οποία βρίσκεται στο εσωτερικό του 
δοχείου. Μην υπερβαίνετε αυτή τη στάθμη.

3.	 Εισαγάγετε το δοχείο πίσω στη συσκευή.
Πριν ξεκινήσετε οποιαδήποτε θεραπεία, να διασφαλίζετε πάντα ότι το 
δοχείο νερού έχει γεμίσει μέχρι τη μέγιστη στάθμη MAX. Αν το δοχείο 
νερού είναι γεμάτο, μπορείτε να κάνετε χρήση της συσκευής για 20 λεπτά.
Ζείτε σε περιοχή με σκληρό νερό; Χρησιμοποιήστε φιλτραρισμένο νερό 
βρύσης:
Αν ζείτε σε περιοχή με σκληρό νερό όπου είναι σύνηθες να σχηματίζονται 
άλατα στους βραστήρες και στις επιφάνειες/στις βρύσες/στο τηλέφωνο 
ντους, τότε είναι σημαντικό να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο φιλτραρισμένο νερό 
βρύσης σε αυτήν τη συσκευή. Αν χρησιμοποιήσετε μη φιλτραρισμένο 
νερό μπορεί να προκληθεί ανεπανόρθωτη βλάβη στη συσκευή. Τυχόν 
βλάβη που προκαλείται από τη συσσώρευση αλάτων δεν καλύπτεται από 
την εγγύηση.
Ενεργοποίηση:
1.	 Συνδέστε το φις στην πρίζα, φροντίζοντας να βεβαιωθείτε ότι 

η τάση της πρίζας αντιστοιχεί στην τάση λειτουργίας της συσκευής.  
2.	 Πιέστε μια φορά το διακόπτη λειτουργίας (η άσπρη λυχνία LED θα 

έχει θαμπό λευκό χρώμα) και η συσκευή θα ενεργοποιήσει έναν 
χρονομετρητή και θα σβήσει αυτόματα μετά από 15 λεπτά. Πιέστε 
το διακόπτη λειτουργίας δύο φορές αν θέλετε να ενεργοποιήσετε 
το χρονομετρητή για 20 λεπτά (η άσπρη λυχνία LED θα έχει 
λαμπερό λευκό χρώμα). Αφότου ενεργοποιηθεί η συσκευή, ο 
ζεστός ατμός εκλύεται μετά από 40 δευτερόλεπτα. Είναι σύνηθες 
να εκλύονται σταγονίδια καυτού νερού όταν ξεκινά η ροή ατμού.

3.	 Το πρόσωπό σας πρέπει να απέχει τουλάχιστον 25 cm από το άκρο 
του στομίου ατμού.

4.	 Ρυθμίστε τη γωνία (επάνω/κάτω) του ακροφυσίου. Ενώ ρυθμίζετε 
το ακροφύσιο, φροντίστε να μην αγγίζετε τον ατμό. Η κατεύθυνση 
του ατμού στη μύτη σας είναι αποτελεσματική στη ζώνη T. 

5.	 Πιέστε το κουμπί για τρίτη φορά, αν θέλετε να 
ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ τη συσκευη και να σταματήσετε το 
χρονομετρητή. Όταν δεν υπάρχει πλέον νερό στη συσκευή, θα 
εμφανιστεί ένας δακτύλιος LED γύρω από το διακόπτη λειτουργίας. 
Μη λειτουργείτε τη συσκευή αν δεν περιέχει νερό. Αν το κάνετε, 
θα επιταχυνθεί η συσσώρευση αλάτων, πράγμα που μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει ανεπαρκή έκλυση ατμού.

6.	 Μετά τη χρήση, σκουπίστε τυχόν υγρασία από την περιοχή που 
υποβάλατε σε θεραπεία με μια πετσέτα μπάνιου ή χαρτομάντιλο 
και, στη συνέχεια, εφαρμόστε λοσιόν για να ενυδατώσετε 
περαιτέρω το δέρμα σας.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ:
Βγάλτε το φις από την πρίζα πριν βγάλετε το δοχείο νερού. Βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι αδειάζετε το νερό από το δοχείο μετά από κάθε χρήση. Σκουπίστε 
τυχόν νερό από τη συσκευή.
Μην πλένετε ούτε να εμβαπτίζετε τη συσκευή σε νερό.
Σκουπίστε τη συσκευή με πανί, νοτισμένο με σαπουνάδα. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ αλκοόλη, αραιωτικό, βενζίνη, καθαριστικό βερνικιού, 
κ.λπ. Αν το κάνετε, μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στη συσκευή.
Ακόμη και μετά την αποστράγγιση του νερού, μια μικρή ποσότητα νερού θα 
παραμείνει στη συσκευή. Αυτό δεν προκαλεί τυχόν προβλήματα υγιεινής, 
διότι το νερό θα βράσει κατά τη διάρκεια της επόμενης θεραπείας.
Αν παρατηρήσετε συσσώρευση αλάτων στο κάτω μέρος της συσκευής, 
εκεί όπου συνήθως εφαρμόζει το δοχείο νερού, τότε αυτά μπορούν να 
αφαιρεθούν με τη χρήση μικρής ποσότητας λευκού ξυδιού. Προσθέστε 
λίγες σταγόνες ξύδι, τόσο όσο χρειάζεται για να καλυφθούν τα άλατα, 
αφήστε το ξύδι να εμποτίσει τα άλατα για 10 λεπτά και, στη συνέχεια, 
απορρίψτε το ξύδι. Μπορείτε να επαναλάβετε αυτή τη διαδικασία όπως 
και όποτε απαιτείται.
Φύλαξη
Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. 
Να φυλάσσεται πάντα σε στεγνό χώρο. 
Λειτουργίες:

1.	 Ακροφύσιο
2.	 Διακόπτης λειτουργίας/χρονομετρητή
3.	 Καλώδιο
4.	 Δοχείο νερού

Η συσκευή αυτή συμμορφώνεται με την νομοθεσία της Ε.Ε., 
σύμφωνα με την οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ για την ανακύκλωση μετά το 
τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής. Τα προϊόντα στα οποία απεικονίζεται το 
σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου τροχοφόρου κάδου απορριμμάτων είτε 
στην ετικέτα ονομαστικής ισχύος είτε στη συσκευασία ή στις 

οδηγίες πρέπει να ανακυκλώνονται ξεχωριστά από τα οικιακά απόβλητα 
στο τέλος της ωφέλιμης διάρκειας ζωής τους.
ΜΗΝ απορρίπτετε τη συσκευή στα συνήθη οικιακά απόβλητα. Ο μεταπωλητής 
συσκευών στην περιοχή σας ενδέχεται να εφαρμόζει ένα πρόγραμμα 
επιστροφής όταν είστε έτοιμοι να αγοράσετε ένα προϊόν αντικατάστασης. 
Εναλλακτικά, επικοινωνήστε με τις αρμόδιες κρατικές αρχές στην περιοχή σας 
για περαιτέρω βοήθεια και λήψη συμβουλών σχετικά με την τοποθεσία όπου 
μπορείτε να φέρετε τη συσκευή σας για ανακύκλωση.
Εγγύηση και σέρβις
Η συσκευή Revlon που αποκτήσατε διαθέτει εγγύηση έναντι ελαττωμάτων 
υπό φυσιολογική χρήση για τρία έτη από την ημερομηνία αρχικής 
αγοράς της. Εάν το προϊόν σας δεν έχει ικανοποιητική απόδοση λόγω 
ελαττωμάτων στην κατασκευή ή στα υλικά εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης 
θα αντικατασταθεί. Φυλάξτε την απόδειξη αγοράς σας, ή άλλο αποδεικτικό 
έγγραφο αγοράς, για κάθε αξίωση που εμπίπτει στην περίοδο εγγύησης. 
Η εγγύηση ακυρώνεται εάν δεν παρουσιαστεί αποδεικτικό έγγραφο 
αγοράς. Για όλες τις αξιώσεις κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, 
επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό Κέντρο Εξουσιοδοτημένου Σέρβις ή τον τοπικό 
Διανομέα. Για τον πλήρη κατάλογο των Εξουσιοδοτημένων Κέντρων 
Εξυπηρέτησης και Διανομέων, παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στο εσωκλειόμενο 
φυλλάδιο. Η Εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει ελαττώματα που έχουν προκύψει λόγω 
εσφαλμένης χρήσης, κακής χρήσης ή που προκαλούνται λόγω μη τήρησης 
των παρόντων οδηγιών. Η εγγύηση αυτή δεν επηρεάζει τα καταναλωτικά 
σας δικαιώματα που προβλέπει ο νόμος. Όταν επικοινωνείτε με ένα από τα 
Εξουσιοδοτημένα Κέντρα Εξυπηρέτησης ή τον Διανομέα της περιοχής σας, 

μπορεί να σας ζητηθούν οι παρακάτω πληροφορίες:
Ημερομηνία παραγωγής: Εμφανίζεται ως 4ψήφιος αριθμός παρτίδας στο 
πίσω μέρος του προϊόντος. Τα 2 πρώτα ψηφία αντιστοιχούν στην εβδομάδα 
κατασκευής και τα 2 τελευταία ψηφία αντιστοιχούν στο έτος κατασκευής.
Π.χ.: 3415 - προϊόν που έχει κατασκευαστεί την 34η εβδομάδα του έτους 
2015.
Το προϊόν αυτό φέρει τη σήμανση CE και κατασκευάζεται σε συμμόρφωση 
με την Οδηγία περί Ηλεκτρομαγνητικής Συμβατότητας 2014/30/EΕ, 
την Οδηγία περί Χαμηλής Τάσης 2014/35/EΕ και την Οδηγία για τον 
περιορισμό της χρήσης ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών σε ηλεκτρικό και 
ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό (RoHS) 2011/65/ΕΕ.
Αυτές οι οδηγίες είναι επίσης διαθέσιμες στον ιστότοπό μας. 
Επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.hot-europe.com/support
Το εμπορικό σήμα REVLON® χρησιμοποιείται κατόπιν λήψης αδείας από 
την Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Με την επιφύλαξη κάθε νόμιμου δικαιώματος.

PL
WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA – PROSZĘ 
ZACHOWAĆ
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania tego urządzenia należy przeczytać wszystkie 
instrukcje.

Urządzenie mogą użytkować dzieci w wieku 
od 8 lat oraz osoby o obniżonej sprawności 
fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej bądź 
nieposiadające odpowiedniej wiedzy ani 
doświadczenia, jeśli są one nadzorowane 
przez osoby odpowiedzialne za ich 
bezpieczeństwo lub zostały przez takie 
osoby poinstruowane i rozumieją związane 
z użytkowaniem zagrożenia.
Dzieci powinny przez cały czas pozostawać 
pod odpowiednim nadzorem, aby nie bawiły 
się urządzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja 
urządzenia przez dzieci bez nadzoru osoby 
dorosłej są niedozwolone.
Jeżeli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi on zostać wymieniony przez 
producenta, przedstawiciela serwisu lub inną osobę o podobnych kwalifikacjach, 
aby uniknąć zagrożenia.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Powierzchnia urządzenia nagrzewa się. Osoby niewrażliwe na 
ciepło muszą zachować ostrożność podczas używania tego urządzenia.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Natychmiast zaprzestać użytkowania urządzenia, jeśli wycieka 
z niego woda. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: W razie nieprawidłowego działania urządzenia nie podejmować 
żadnych prób jego naprawy. Urządzenie nie zawiera części ani elementów, 
które mogłyby być naprawiane przez użytkownika.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Jeśli urządzenie nie jest używane, należy je odłączyć od 
zasilania, ustawiając przełącznik w pozycji OFF (0).
OSTRZEŻENIE: Urządzenia należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego 
przeznaczeniem, jak opisano w instrukcji. Nie używać przystawek innych niż 
zalecane przez producenta.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie wolno używać tego urządzenia, jeżeli jest ono uszkodzone, 
wyciekła z niego woda lub jest połamane. Należy natychmiast zaprzestać 
użytkowania urządzenia, jeśli wystąpi którykolwiek z powyższych przypadków.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Następujące osoby powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem 
przed użyciem urządzenia.
•	 Osoby z alergiami, wrażliwą skórą lub problemami skórnymi, takimi jak 

zapalenie skóry, poważne poparzenia słoneczne itd.
•	 Osoby z uszkodzeniami skóry, wypryskami, obrzękami itd. 

Nieprzestrzeganie powyższego zalecenia może skutkować wystąpieniem 
kolejnych problemów skórnych.

W razie wystąpienia bólu lub dyskomfortu natychmiast zaprzestać użytkowania.
•	 Nie potrząsać urządzeniem, nie przechylać ani nie przenosić urządzenia 

w trakcie użytkowania ani w ciągu 10 minut po zakończeniu użytkowania. 
(Czynności te mogą skutkować wyrzuceniem dużej ilości pary lub 
wylaniem się gorącej wody z otworu wylotowego).

•	 Nie dotykać otworu wylotowego ani nie zaglądać do jego środka 
w trakcie użytkowania.

•	 Nie dopuścić do bezpośredniego kontaktu twarzy lub rąk z parą; nie 
zbliżać twarzy ani rąk na odległość bliższą niż 20 cm od nasadki dyszy.

•	 Nie umieszczać urządzenia w miejscu, w którym może dojść do jego 
zamoczenia (np. obok zlewu).

•	 Nie odprowadzać wody przez otwór wylotowy.
•	 Nie użytkować mokrymi rękoma.
•	 Po użyciu urządzenie należy wyczyścić, aby uniknąć gromadzenia się 

tłuszczu i innych pozostałości.
•	 Nie używać detergentów do czyszczenia urządzenia.
Używać wyłącznie na odpornej na wodę powierzchni; nie używać na 
powierzchniach podatnych na uszkodzenia spowodowane wodą / ślady 
po wodzie; nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenie mebli wynikłe 
z niewłaściwego użytkowania.
SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Umieścić urządzenie na płaskiej, odpornej na wodę powierzchni, takiej jak blat 
biurka. 
Napełnianie urządzenia:
1.	 Przed napełnieniem wyciągnij wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego urządzenia 

z gniazdka.
2.	 Wyciągnąć zbiornik wody i napełnić go wodą do poziomu oznaczonego 

wskaźnikiem MAKSYMALNEGO poziomu wody, który znajduje się 
wewnątrz zbiornika. Nie przekraczać tego poziomu.

3.	 Włożyć zbiornik wody z powrotem do urządzenia.
Przed wykonaniem jakiegokolwiek zabiegu zawsze należy upewnić się, że 
zbiornik jest wypełniony do MAKSYMALNEGO poziomu; pełny zbiornik wody 
wystarcza na około 20 minut użytkowania.

3.	 Przewód
4.	 Zbiornik wody

To urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego 
sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na 
śmieci widoczny na tabliczce znamionowej, opakowaniu prezentowym lub 
w instrukcjach produktu oznacza, że po zakończeniu okresu eksploatacji 
produktu nie wolno utylizować go razem z odpadami domowymi.

NIE WOLNO wyrzucać urządzenia razem ze zwykłymi odpadami domowymi. 
Warto sprawdzić, czy miejscowy sprzedawca nie prowadzi polityki przyjmowania 
zwrotów produktów w ramach sprzedaży produktów zamiennych; można również 
skontaktować się z władzami samorządowymi celem otrzymania pomocy 
i dalszych wskazówek dotyczących miejsca oddania urządzenia do utylizacji.
Gwarancja i serwis
Urządzenie Revlon jest objęte gwarancją na wypadek usterek powstałych podczas 
normalnego użytkowania przez okres trzech lat od daty pierwszego zakupu. Jeśli 
w trakcie trwania gwarancji urządzenie nie spełni oczekiwań z powodu usterek 
materiałowych lub wad produkcyjnych, zostanie ono wymienione na nowy produkt. 
Użytkownik powinien zachować rachunek lub inny dowód zakupu na wypadek 
zgłaszania jakichkolwiek roszczeń w trakcie trwania gwarancji. Nieprzedłożenie 
dowodu zakupu skutkuje nieważnością gwarancji. W przypadku chęci zgłoszenia 
jakichkolwiek roszczeń w trakcie trwania gwarancji należy skontaktować 
się z miejscowym autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym lub miejscowym 
dystrybutorem; pełna lista autoryzowanych centrów serwisowych i dystrybutorów 
znajduje się w dołączonej broszurze. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje 
usterek powstałych w wyniku niewłaściwego użytkowania lub spowodowanych 
nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji zawartych w niniejszym dokumencie. Fakt ten nie 
narusza ustawowych praw konsumenta. Podczas kontaktu z jednym z naszych 
autoryzowanych centrów serwisowych lub z miejscowym dystrybutorem może być 
wymagane podanie poniższych informacji.
Data produkcji: Na tylnej części produktu znajduje się 4-cyfrowy numer 
serii, który jest jednocześnie datą produkcji urządzenia. Pierwsze dwie cyfry 
oznaczają tydzień produkcji, natomiast dwie ostatnie – rok produkcji.
Np.: 3415 – produkt wykonano w 34 tygodniu roku 2015.
Produkt oznaczono symbolem CE potwierdzającym zgodność z dyrektywą 
dotyczącą kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej (2014/30/UE), dyrektywą 
niskonapięciową dotyczącą urządzeń zasilanych niskim napięciem (2014/35/UE) 
oraz dyrektywą w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych 
substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym (2011/65/UE).
Te instrukcje są również dostępne w naszej witrynie. Zapraszamy na  
www.hot-europe.com/support
Znak towarowy REVLON® jest używany na mocy licencji udzielonej przez firmę 
Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.

CZ
TYTO DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
POKYNY SI ULOŽTE
Před použitím tohoto zařízení si přečtěte všechny pokyny.

Toto zařízení mohou používat děti od 
věku 8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, 
smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi, 
anebo lidé s nedostatkem zkušeností 
a vědomostí, za předpokladu, že jim byl 

poskytnut dohled nebo instrukce ohledně 
bezpečného používání tohoto zařízení 
a vysvětlena rizika s ním spojená.
Děti musejí být pod dohledem, aby byla 
jistota, že si se zařízením nebudou hrát.
Čištění a údržbu prováděnou uživatelem 
nesmějí provádět děti bez dozoru.
Jestliže je poškozená napájecí šňůra, musí být vyměněna výrobcem, servisním 
zástupcem nebo podobně kvalifikovanými osobami, aby se zabránilo riziku.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Přístroj má zahřívaný povrch. Lidé necitliví na teplo musejí být 
při používání tohoto zařízení opatrní.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Jestliže bude ze zařízení prosakovat voda, ihned je přestaňte 
používat. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud tento výrobek nefunguje správně, nepokoušejte se 
jej opravit. Toto zařízení neobsahuje žádné části ani komponenty, které by si 
uživatel mohl sám opravit.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Když zařízení právě nepoužíváte, vždy vypněte síťové napájení (0).
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Toto zařízení používejte pouze k zamýšlenému účelu podle 
popisu v tomto návodu. Nepoužívejte příslušenství, které nebylo doporučeno 
výrobcem.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Toto zařízení nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozené, uniká 
z něj voda nebo je kterákoliv jeho část rozbitá. Pokud nastane kterákoliv ze 
zmíněných situací, ihned přestaňte zařízení používat.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Níže uvedené osoby musejí použití konzultovat s lékařem.
•	 Lidé s alergiemi, citlivou pokožkou nebo kožními problémy, jako je 

například dermatitida, vážné spálení od slunce apod.
•	 Lidé s poraněním kůže, ekzémem, otoky atd. Nedodržení výše 

uvedeného může vést k dalším kožním problémům.
Pocítíte-li bolest nebo nepohodlí, ihned přestaňte zařízení používat.
•	 Při používání a do 10 minut po používání zařízení nenaklánějte, netřepte 

s ním a nepřenášejte je. (To by mohlo způsobit uvolnění velkého 
množství páry nebo únik horké vody z vývodu.)

•	 Při používání se nedotýkejte vývodu a nedívejte se do něj.
•	 Vyhněte se přímému kontaktu obličeje a rukou s párou a ponechávejte je 

nejméně 25 cm od uzávěru trysky.
•	 Nepoužívejte zařízení na místech, kde může přijít do kontaktu s vodou 

(například u umyvadla).
•	 Nevylévejte ze zařízení vodu
•	 Nepoužívejte zařízení, máte-li vlhké nebo mokré ruce.
•	 Po použití by měl být přístroj vyčištěn, aby nedošlo k nahromadění 

mastnoty a jiných zbytků.
•	 K čištění zařízení nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky.
Používejte pouze vodě odolný povrch, nepoužívejte povrchy, které jsou 
náchylné na poškození vodou / vodní stopy. Nepřijímáme odpovědnost za 
škody na vybavení způsobené nesprávným používáním.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Položte zařízení na plochý, rovný, vodě odolný povrch, například na stůl. 

Plnění jednotky:
1.	 Před plněním se ujistěte, že jednotka není připojena k elektrické síti.
2.	 Vyjměte nádržku na vodu a naplňte ji vodou. Naplňte ji až po úroveň 

MAX ukazatele vodní hladiny, který naleznete uvnitř nádržky. Tuto úroveň 
nepřekračujte.

3.	 Vložte nádržku s vodou zpátky do zařízení.
Než začnete s jakýmkoliv ošetřením, vždy se nejprve přesvědčte, že nádržka na vodu 
je naplněna až na úroveň MAX. Když zajistíte, aby byla vodní nádržka plná, tak vám 
vydrží přibližně na 20 minut používání.
Bydlíte v oblasti s tvrdou vodou? Používejte filtrovanou vodu z kohoutku:
Jestliže bydlíte v oblasti s tvrdou vodou, kde se na dně varných konvic a na vodních 
kohoutcích/sprchových hlavicích běžně usazuje vodní kámen, pak je důležité, abyste 
v tomto zařízení používali pouze filtrovanou kohoutkovou vodu. Používání nefiltrované 
vody může toto zařízení nevratně poškodit; na žádnou poruchu, způsobenou 
usazováním vodního kamene se nevztahuje záruka.
Zapínání:
1.	 Připojte zástrčku ke zdroji elektrického proudu; dbejte na to, aby napětí ve 

zdroji odpovídalo provoznímu napětí tohoto zařízení.  
2.	 Stiskněte jedenkrát vypínač (LED světlo bude tlumeně svítit bílou barvou); 

zařízení aktivuje časovač a po 15 minutách se automaticky vypne. Jestliže 
chcete časovač aktivovat na 20 minut (bílé LED světlo bude jasně bílé), 
stiskněte vypínač dvakrát. Po zapnutí zařízení se asi po 40 sekundách začne 
uvolňovat teplá pára. Je běžné, že zpočátku se spolu s párou uvolňují i kapky 
horké vody.

3.	 Ponechávejte obličej nejméně 25 cm od okraje vývodu páry.
4.	 Nastavte úhel (nahoru/dolů) trysky. Při nastavování trysky dávejte pozor, aby 

ruce nepřišly do kontaktu s párou. Zaměření proudu páry na nos účinně působí 
na T-zónu. 

5.	 Jestliže chcete zařízení vypnout a zastavit časovač, stiskněte tlačítko potřetí. 
Když v zařízení dojde voda, rozsvítí se kolem vypínače červený LED kroužek. 
Zařízení nepoužívejte, pokud v něm není žádná voda. V opačném případě se 
usazování vodního kamene urychlí, což může způsobit špatné uvolňování páry.

6.	 Po použití osušte ošetřovanou část těla ručníkem nebo papírovým ubrouskem, 
a potom použijte pleťové mléko k dalšímu zvlhčení pokožky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ:
Před vyjmutím nádržky s vodou vytáhněte zástrčku z elektrické zásuvky. Dbejte na to, 
abyste po každém použití vodu z nádržky vylili. Utřete vodu z povrchu zařízení.
Zařízení neumývejte ani nenamáčejte ve vodě.
Zařízení otřete hadrem navlhčeným v mýdlové vodě. Nikdy nepoužívejte alkohol, 
ředidlo, benzen, odstraňovač nátěrů apod. Jejich použitím můžete zařízení poškodit.
I po vylití zůstane v zařízení určité množství voda. To nezpůsobí žádné hygienické 
problémy, protože při dalším ošetření bude voda převařena.
Jestliže na dně jednotky, na němž jinak spočívá nádržka na vodu, spatříte nános 
vodního kamene, můžete ho odstranit pomocí malého množství bílého octa. Nakapejte 
několik kapek octa, aby povlak pokryly, a nechte je 10 minut působit. Potom ocet 
vylijte. Toto můžete opakovat podle potřeby.
Uskladnění
Když není zařízení právě používáno, vždy je vypněte ze zásuvky. Vždy je 
uchovávejte na suchém místě. 
Funkce:

1.	 Tryska

2.	 Vypínač / Časový spínač
3.	 Napájecí šňůra
4.	 Vodní nádržka

Toto zařízení je v souladu se směrnicí EU 2012/19/EU o recyklaci odpadu. 
Výrobky, na nichž je zobrazen „přeškrtnutý“ symbol odpadkového koše, buď 
na energetickém štítku, dárkovém balení nebo v návodu na obsluhu, musejí 
být po skončení životnosti recyklovány odděleně od domácího odpadu.

NEvyhazujte toto zařízení do běžného domácího odpadu. Váš místní 
maloobchodní prodejce může nabízet „zpětný odběr“ při zakoupení nového 
výrobku, případně se obraťte na státní úřad v místě Vašeho bydliště a požádejte 
o další pomoc a radu, kam předat zařízení k recyklaci.
Záruka a servis
Pro Vaše zařízení od společnosti Revlon platí tříletá záruka od původního data 
zakoupení na bezporuchové fungování při běžném používání. Pokud výrobek 
během záruční doby nefunguje uspokojivě kvůli vadám materiálu nebo vadám 
vzniklým ve výrobě, bude vyměněn. Schovejte si prosím pokladní účtenku 
nebo jiný doklad o zakoupení pro veškeré reklamace v záruční lhůtě. Záruka 
je neplatná, pokud doklad o zakoupení nepředložíte. S veškerými záručními 
reklamacemi se prosím obracejte na vaše místní autorizované servisní 
středisko nebo na místního distributora. Kompletní seznam autorizovaných 
servisních středisek a distributorů naleznete v přiložené brožuře. Tato záruka 
se nevztahuje na poruchy, které vznikly následkem nesprávného použití, 
zneužití, nebo nedodržením instrukcí obsažených v této příručce. Tímto nejsou 
nijak omezena vaše zákonná práva spotřebitele. Při kontaktu s autorizovaným 
servisním střediskem nebo místním distributorem můžete být požádáni 
o následující informaci.
Datum výroby: To je dáno čtyřmístným sériovým číslem vyznačeným na zadní 
straně výrobku. První 2 číslice značí týden výroby, druhé 2 číslice rok výroby.
Např.: 3415 – výrobek byl vyroben ve 34. týdnu roku 2015.
Tento výrobek je opatřen značkou CE a je vyroben v souladu se směrnicí 
2014/30/EU týkající se elektromagnetické kompatibility, směrnicí 2014/35/EU 
týkající se zařízení nízkého napětí a nařízení EU 2011/65/EU RoHS.
Tyto pokyny jsou rovněž uvedeny na našich internetových stránkách. Navštivte 
prosím www.hot-europe.com/support
Obchodní značka REVLON® je používána s licencí společnosti Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Všechna práva vyhrazena.
 
HU
ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET A FONTOS 
BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOKAT!
A készülék használata előtt minden utasítást olvasson el.

A készülék 8 éves kortól használható. 
Mozgás-, érzékszervi- vagy szellemileg 
korlátozott vagy tapasztalatlan 
személyek csak felügyelet mellett vagy 
a biztonságos használat elmagyarázása 
és a veszélyek megértése után 
használhatják a készüléket.
Ügyeljen arra, hogy gyermekek ne 

játsszanak a készülékkel. A tisztítást és 
a karbantartást gyermekek felügyelet 
nélkül nem végezhetik.
Ha a tápkábel sérült, akkor azt a gyártónak, annak szervizügynökének vagy 
hasonló képesítéssel rendelkező személynek ki kell cserélnie a veszélyek 
elkerülése érdekében.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A készülék fűtött felülettel rendelkezik. Csökkent hőérzetű 
felhasználók óvatosan járjanak el a készülék alkalmazásakor.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ha a készülékből víz szivárogna, azonnal fejezze be a 
használatát. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ha a készülék meghibásodik, ne próbálja megjavítani. 
A készülék nem rendelkezik a felhasználó által szervizelhető részekkel és 
alkatrészekkel.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Amikor nem használja a készüléket, mindig kapcsolja KI (0).
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A készüléket kizárólag rendeltetésszerűen, a jelen 
útmutatóban leírtak szerint szabad használni. Ne használjon a gyártó által nem 
ajánlott tartozékokat.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használja a készüléket, ha az sérült, vízszivárgás 
tapasztalható, vagy a készülék valamely része eltörött. Ha ezek közül bármelyik 
bekövetkezik, azonnal hagyja abba a készülék használatát.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A következő esetekben kérje ki orvosa véleményét, mielőtt 
használni kezdené a készüléket.
•	 Allergia, érzékeny bőr vagy egyéb bőrprobléma esetén, például 

bőrgyulladás, súlyos leégés stb.
•	 Bőrsérülés, ekcéma, duzzanat stb. A javaslatot figyelmen kívül hagyva 

további bőrproblémák keletkezhetnek.
Azonnal hagyja abba a készülék használatát, ha fájdalmat vagy 
kényelmetlenséget észlel.
•	 A használata során és az azt követő 10 percen belül ne döntse, rázza 

meg vagy szállítsa a készüléket. (Ettől nagy mennyiségű gőz vagy forró 
víz áramolhat ki belőle.)

•	 Használat közben ne érjen a gőzkimenethez, és ne is nézzen bele.
•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne érje a kezét vagy az arcát közvetlenül a gőz, 

legyen legalább 25 cm-re a gőzfúvóka szélétől.
•	 Ne tegye olyan helyre a készüléket, ahol nedvesség érheti (például 

mosdókagyló közelébe).
•	 Ne a gőzkimeneten át ürítse ki a vizet a készülékből.
•	 Ne használja a készüléket nedves kézzel.
•	 Használat után tisztítsa meg a készüléket, hogy elkerülje a zsír és más 

maradékanyagok felhalmozódását.
•	 Ne használjon tisztítószert a készülék tisztításához.
Csak vízálló felületen használja; olyan helyen ne, ahol a víz nyomot 
hagyhat vagy károsíthatja a felületet. Nem vállalunk felelősséget a bútorok 
károsodásáért helytelen használatból eredően.
HASZNÁLAT
Helyezze a készüléket sík, vízszintes, vízálló felületre, például asztalra. 
A készülék feltöltése:
1.	 A készülék feltöltése előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy az ne legyen a 

hálózatra csatlakoztatva.

2.	 Húzza ki a víztartályt, és töltse fel vízzel a belsejében látható MAX 
szintjelölésig. Ezt a szintet ne lépje túl.

3.	 Helyezze vissza a víztartályt a készülékbe.
Mielőtt belekezdene bármilyen kezelésbe, mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a víztartály 
fel legyen töltve a MAX szintig. Tele víztartállyal a készülék nagyjából 20 percig 
használható.
Kemény víz jön a csapból? Használjon szűrt csapvizet:
Ha olyan területen lakik, ahol a teafőző edényben, a fényes felületeken/vízcsapon/
zuhanyfejen vízkő rakódik le, fontos, hogy a készülékbe csak szűrt csapvizet töltsön. 
A nem szűrt víz használata helyrehozhatatlan károsodást okozhat a készülékben, a 
vízkő lerakódása okozta meghibásodásokra pedig a garancia nem terjed ki.
Bekapcsolás:
1.	 Csatlakoztassa a készüléket a konnektorba, ügyelve arra, hogy a 

konnektor által biztosított és a készülék által igényelt tápfeszültség 
megegyezzen.  

2.	 Nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsoló gombot (a fehér LED halványan világítani 
kezd). A készülék elindít egy időzítőt, majd 15 perc múlva automatikusan 
kikapcsol. Nyomja meg újra a gombot, ha 20 perces időzítést szeretne 
(a fehér LED fényesen világítani kezd). A készülék a bekapcsolását 
követően, nagyjából 40 másodperc múlva meleg gőzt kezd kibocsátani. 
A gőzáram kezdetén megjelenhet néhány forró vízcsepp is, ami nem 
rendellenesség.

3.	 Tartsa az arcát legalább 25 cm távolságra a gőzkimeneti nyílás szélétől.
4.	 Állítsa be a fúvóka szögét (fel/le). A fúvóka beállítása közben ügyeljen 

arra, hogy ne érjen a gőzáramhoz. A T-zóna kezeléséhez irányítsa a gőzt 
az orrára. 

5.	 A gombot harmadszor is megnyomva a készülék kikapcsol, az időzítő 
pedig leáll. Ha a készülékből elfogy a víz, a bekapcsológomb körül piros 
LED-gyűrű kezd világítani. Ne működtesse a készüléket víz nélkül. Ettől 
felgyorsul a vízkőképződés, ami gyenge gőzkibocsátáshoz vezethet.

6.	 Használat után törölje le a kezelt bőrfelületről a nedvességet arctörlő 
kendővel vagy papírzsebkendővel, majd a bőre további hidratálása 
érdekében vigyen fel arckrémet.

TISZTÍTÁS:
A víztartály eltávolítása előtt húzza ki a készüléket a konnektorból. Minden használat 
után feltétlenül ürítse ki a víztartályt. Töröljön le minden nedvességet a készülékről.
Ne mossa le, vagy merítse vízbe a készüléket.
A készüléket szappanos vízzel benedvesített ronggyal törölje át. Ne használjon 
alkoholt, hígítót, benzint, oldószert stb. Ezek károsíthatják a készüléket.
A készülékben a kiürítését követően is marad még némi víz. Ez semmiféle 
egészségügyi problémát nem okozhat, mert a következő kezelésnél ez a víz is 
felforr.
Ha vízkőlerakódást lát az egység alján, ahova normál esetben a víztartály 
kerül, ez egy kevés fehér ecettel eltávolítható. Csepegtessen rá annyi ecetet, 
amennyi ellepi, hagyja ázni 10 percig, majd öntse le róla. Ez szükség szerint 
megismételhető.
Tárolás
Ha a készülék nincs használatban, mindig húzza ki az aljzatból. Száraz helyen 
tárolandó. 
Egységek:

1.	 Fúvóka
2.	 Be-/kikapcsoló/időzítő gomb

3.	 Tápkábel
4.	 Víztartály

Ez a készülék megfelel a 2012/19/EU uniós jogszabálynak az élettartam 
végi újrahasznosítás szempontjából. A címkéjén, a dobozán vagy a 
használati utasításában látható áthúzott kerekes kuka szimbólummal 
jelzett terméket a hasznos élettartama végén a háztartási hulladéktól 
elkülönítve kell újrahasznosítani.

NE a normál háztartási hulladékkal együtt dobja ki a terméket. A helyi készülék-
kiskereskedőnél lehet olyan akció, amelynek keretében új termék vásárlásakor 
visszaveszi a régit, de a helyi hatóságokhoz is fordulhat további segítségért, 
tanácsért, hogy hova vigye a készüléket újrahasznosításra.
Garancia és szerviz
Normál használat esetén az Ön Revlon készülékére három év garancia 
érvényes, a vásárlás eredeti időpontjától számítva. Ha a termék működése 
a garancia időtartamán belül anyag- vagy gyártási hibák következtében 
nem kielégítő, akkor kicserélik. Őrizze meg a nyugtát vagy egyéb vásárlási 
bizonylatot a garanciális időtartamon belüli igények esetére. Vásárlási bizonylat 
bemutatása nélkül a garancia érvénytelen. A garanciális időtartamon belüli 
bármilyen garanciaigény esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hivatalos 
szervizközponttal vagy a helyi forgalmazóval. A hivatalos szervizközpontok 
és forgalmazók teljes listáját megtalálja a mellékelt füzetben. Ez a garancia 
nem vonatkozik azokra a meghibásodásokra, amelyek a nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból, rongálásból vagy a jelen használati utasítás be nem tartásából 
származnak. Ez nem befolyásolja az Ön törvényben meghatározott fogyasztói 
jogait. A következő információkra kérdezhetnek rá, ha kapcsolatba lép a 
hivatalos szervizközpont egyikével vagy a helyi forgalmazóval.
A gyártás dátuma: Ezt a négy számjegyű tételszám jelzi a termék hátulján. Az 
első két számjegy a gyártás hetét, a második két számjegy pedig a gyártás 
évszámát jelöli.
Pl.: 3415 – a terméket 2015 34. hetében gyártották.
A terméken megtalálható a CE-jelzés, és gyártása az elektromágneses 
összeférhetőségről szóló 2014/30/EU irányelvvel, az alacsony feszültségű 
berendezésekről szóló 2014/35/EU irányelvvel, illetve a 2011/65/EU RoHS-
irányelvvel összhangban történik.
Ezek az utasítások webhelyünkön is elérhetők. Látogasson el a  
www.hot-europe.com/support webhelyre
A REVLON® védjegy használata a Revlon engedélyével történt.

© 2018 Revlon. Minden jog fenntartva.
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PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI 
DE SIGURANȚĂ IMPORTANTE
Citiţi toate instrucţiunile înainte de a utiliza acest aparat.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii 
începând cu vârsta de 8 ani şi de 
persoane cu capacităţi fizice, senzoriale 
sau mintale reduse sau care nu au 
experienţă şi cunoştinţe dacă li s-a 
asigurat supraveghere sau li s-au dat 
instrucţiuni privind utilizarea în siguranţă 

a aparatului şi dacă înţeleg pericolele 
implicate.
Supravegheați copiii pentru a vă 
asigura că nu se joacă cu aparatul. 
Se interzice efectuarea operaţiilor de 
curăţare şi întreţinere de către copii 
nesupravegheaţi.
În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit de 
către producător, agentul de service al acestuia sau alte persoane calificate, 
pentru a evita orice pericol.
AVERTISMENT: Aparatul dispune de o suprafaţă încălzită. Persoanele care nu 
sunt sensibile la căldură trebuie să utilizeze cu grijă acest aparat.
AVERTISMENT: Dacă apar scurgeri de apă de la aparat, opriţi imediat utilizarea 
acestuia. 
AVERTISMENT: Dacă acest produs se defectează, nu încercaţi să îl reparaţi. 
Acest aparat nu conţine piese sau componente asupra cărora poate interveni 
utilizatorul.
AVERTISMENT: OPRIŢI (0) întotdeauna aparatul de la sursa de alimentare 
atunci când nu îl utilizaţi.
AVERTISMENT: Utilizaţi acest aparat numai în scopul pentru care a fost 
conceput, conform descrierii din acest manual. Nu utilizaţi alte accesorii decât 
cele recomandate de producător.
AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizaţi acest aparat dacă este deteriorat, pierde apă sau 
are vreo componentă defectă. Dacă observaţi una din problemele de mai sus, 
încetaţi imediat utilizarea aparatului.
AVERTISMENT: Înainte de utilizare, se recomandă ca următoarele persoane să 
consulte medicul.
•	 Persoanele cu alergii, piele sensibilă sau probleme cutanate, cum ar fi 

dermatite, arsuri solare severe etc.
•	 Persoanele cu leziuni cutanate, eczeme, umflături etc. Nerespectarea 

acestei recomandări poate genera și mai multe probleme de piele.
Opriți utilizarea imediat dacă simțiți durere sau disconfort.
•	 Nu înclinați, nu scuturați și nu ridicați aparatul în timpul utilizării și nici în 

primele 10 minute de la utilizare. (În caz contrar, aparatul poate evacua  
o cantitate mare de aburi sau apă fierbinte.)

•	 Nu atingeți și nu vă uitați spre duza pentru aburi în timpul utilizării.
•	 Nu aduceți fața sau mâinile în contact direct cu aburul și nici la o distanță 

mai mică de 20 de cm de marginea capacului duzei.
•	 Nu puneți aparatul în medii în care se poate uda (de exemplu lângă chiuvetă).
•	 Nu scurgeți apa din duză.
•	 Nu utilizaţi aparatul dacă aveți mâinile umede.
•	 După utilizare, aparatul trebuie curățat pentru a evita acumularea de 

grăsimi și alte reziduuri.
•	 Nu utilizați detergenți pentru curățarea aparatului.
Utilizați aparatul numai pe o suprafață rezistentă la apă, nu îl folosiți pe suprafețe 
pe care apa le poate deteriora/lăsa urme, întrucât nu suntem răspunzători pentru 
deteriorările cauzate obiectelor de mobilier din cauza utilizării necorespunzătoare.

MOD DE UTILIZARE
Aşezaţi aparatul pe o porţiune solidă, plană şi rezistentă la apă, de exemplu pe 
un birou. 
Umplerea cu apă:

1.	 Înainte de a umple aparatul, asiguraţi-vă că nu este cuplat la priza electrică.
2.	 Scoateți rezervorul și umpleți-l cu apă până la nivelul marcat MAX, pe 

care îl puteți vedea în interiorul rezervorului. Nu depășiți acest nivel.
3.	 Introduceți rezervorul de apă înapoi în dispozitiv.
Înainte de începerea oricărui tratament, asigurați-vă că rezervorul de apă este 
umplut până la nivelul MAX. Atunci când rezervorul este plin, aparatul poate fi 
folosit aproximativ 20 de minute.
Locuiți într-o zonă cu apă dură? Utilizați apă de la robinet filtrată:
Dacă locuiți într-o zonă cu apă dură unde este frecventă depunerea de calcar 
pe ibrice și pe suprafețe/robinete/capul dușului, este important să utilizați apă 
de la robinet filtrată în acest aparat. Folosirea apei nefiltrate poate duce la 
deteriorări ireversibile ale aparatului, iar defecțiunile cauzate de depunerea de 
calcar nu sunt acoperite de garanție.
Pornire:
1.	 Introduceți ștecherul în priză, asigurându-vă că tensiunea acesteia 

corespunde cu tensiunea aparatului.  
2.	 Apăsați comutatorul de pornire o dată (LED-ul alb va emite o lumină 

albă slabă), iar dispozitivul va activa un cronometru și apoi se va stinge 
automat după 15 minute. Apăsați comutatorul de pornire de două ori 
dacă doriți să activați un cronometru pentru 20 de minute (LED-ul alb va 
emite o lumină albă puternică). Odată pornit dispozitivul, se va elibera 
abur cald după aproximativ 40 de secunde. Este normal ca la începutul 
fluxului de abur să se elibereze picături de apă fierbinte.

3.	 Țineți fața la o distanță de minim 20 de cm de marginea duzei de aburi.
4.	 Reglați unghiul (sus/jos) duzei. În timp ce reglați duza, aveți grijă să nu 

intrați în contact cu aburii. Direcționarea aburului spre nas este eficientă 
pentru zona T. 

5.	 Apăsați butonul pentru a treia oară dacă doriți să opriți dispozitivul și 
cronometrul. Atunci când dispozitivul rămâne fără apă, un inel LED roșu 
se va aprinde în jurul comutatorului de pornire. Nu utilizați aparatul dacă 
nu conține apă. În caz contrar, depunerile de calcar se vor acumula mult 
mai repede, eliberarea aburului fiind astfel afectată.

6.	 După utilizare, ștergeți umezeala de pe zona tratată cu un prosop pentru 
față sau un șervețel de hârtie, apoi aplicați o loțiune pentru hidratarea pielii.

CURĂȚARE:
Scoateți ștecherul din priză înainte de a scoate rezervorul de apă. Aruncați apa 
din rezervor după fiecare utilizare. Ștergeți orice picături de apă rămase în aparat.
Nu spălați și nu scufundaţi aparatul în apă.
Ștergeți aparatul cu un material textil umed și apă cu săpun. Nu utilizați niciodată 
alcool, diluant, benzină, dizolvant etc. În caz contrar, puteți deteriora aparatul.
Chiar după evacuarea apei, în aparat pot rămâne picături de apă. Acest lucru 
nu cauzează probleme de igienă, deoarece apa se va fierbe la următorul 
tratament.
Dacă vedeți depuneri de calcar la baza aparatului acolo unde în mod normal 
este locul rezervorului de apă, acestea pot fi îndepărtate cu ajutorul unei mici 
cantități de oțet alb: adăugați câteva picături de oțet, suficient cât să acopere 
calcarul, lăsați să se înmoaie timp de 10 minute, iar apoi răsturnați baza. Puteți 
repeta procedura ori de câte ori va fi necesar.

kapasitelerinde engeller olan ya da gerekli 
deneyime ve bilgiye sahip olmayan kişiler 
tarafından kullanılabilir.
Çocukların, cihazla oynamamaları için 
gözetim altında tutulmaları gerekir. 
Temizlik ve bakım işlemleri denetlenmeyen 
çocuklar tarafından uygulanmamalıdır.
Elektrik kablosu hasar görürse, herhangi bir tehlike oluşmasını önlemek 
amacıyla kablonun, üretici, servis görevlisi veya aynı ölçüde kalifiye kişiler 
tarafından değiştirilmesi gerekir.
UYARI: Cihazın yüzeyi sıcaktır. Isıya duyarlı olmayan kişilerin cihazı kullanırken 
dikkatli olması gerekir.
UYARI: Cihazdan su sızıntısı olması durumunda, cihazı kullanmayı derhal 
bırakın. 
UYARI: Bu ürünün bozulması durumunda, tamir etmeye çalışmayın. Bu cihazda 
kullanıcının tamir edebileceği parçalar ya da bileşenler bulunmaz.
UYARI: Kullanmadığınız zaman cihazı daima KAPALI (0) konuma getirin ve 
fişini elektrik prizinden çıkarın.
UYARI: Bu cihazı, bu kılavuzda anlatılan kullanım amaçları dışında kullanmayın. 
Üretici tarafından tavsiye edilmeyen ek parçaları kullanmayın.
UYARI: Hasar görmesi, su sızdırması veya herhangi bir kısmının kırılması 
durumunda bu cihazı kullanmayın. Yukarıdaki durumlardan birinin oluşması 
durumunda kullanımı derhal sonlandırın.
UYARI:Aşağıda belirtilen kişiler, kullanmadan önce doktora danışmalıdır.
•	 Alerji, hassas cilt gibi rahatsızlıkları veya dermatit, ciddi güneş yanığı vb. 

cilt sorunları olanlar.
•	 Cilt yaralanması, egzama, şişme vb. şikayetleri olan kişiler. Yukarıdaki 

talimatların izlenmemesi, cilt sorunlarının artmasına neden olabilir.
Acı veya rahatsızlık hissetmeniz halinde, kullanmayı derhal bırakın.
•	 Kullanım sırasında veya kullandıktan sonraki 10 dakika içinde, cihazı 

eğmeyin, sallamayın veya taşımayın. (Aksi takdirde, çıkış noktasından 
yüksek miktarda buhar boşalabilir veya sıcak su dökülebilir).

•	 Kullanım sırasında buhar çıkış noktasına yakından bakmayın veya dokunmayın.
•	 Yüzünüzün veya elinizin, buharla doğrudan temas etmemesine veya 

püskürtme ucuna 25 cm’den fazla yaklaşmamasına dikkat edin.
•	 Cihazı ıslanabileceği bir yere (örneğin, bir lavabonun yanına) koymayın.
•	 Suyu çıkış noktasından boşaltmayın.
•	 Islak elle kullanmayın.
•	 Kullanımdan sonra, gres ve diğer artıkların birikmesini önlemek için 

cihazın temizliği yapılmalıdır.
•	 Cihazı temizlemek için deterjan kullanmayın.
Yalnızca suya dayanıklı yüzeyler üzerinde kullanın, sudan zarar görebilecek/su 
izi kalabilecek yüzeylerde kullanmayın; yanlış kullanım dolayısıyla mobilyalarda 
oluşabilecek hasarlarda tarafımızca sorumluluk kabul edilmez.
KULLANIM ŞEKLİ
Cihazı düz, yatay ve suya dayanıklı bir yüzeye, örneğin bir masaya yerleştirin. 

Ünitenin doldurulması:
1.	 Üniteyi doldurmadan önce, cihazın fişinin elektrik prizine takılı olmadığından 

emin olun.
2.	 Su haznesini çıkartın ve tankın içinde bulunan MAX su seviyesi 

göstergesine kadar su doldurun. Bu seviyeyi aşmayın.
3.	 Su haznesini yeniden cihaza yerleştirin.
Herhangi bir işlem başlatmadan önce her zaman, su haznesini MAX seviyesine kadar 
doldurun. Su haznesi tamamen doldurulduğunda cihaz yaklaşık 20 dakika süreyle 
kullanılabilir.
Bulunduğunuz bölgede su kireçli mi? Lütfen filtrelenmiş musluk suyu kullanın:
Suyun kireçli olması nedeniyle genellikle su ısıtıcılarının içinde ve yüzeyler/
musluklar/duş başlıkları üzerinde kireç kalıntılarının oluştuğu bir bölgede 
yaşıyorsanız, bu cihazda yalnızca filtrelenmiş musluk suyu kullanmanız 
önemlidir. Filtrelenmemiş su kullanılması, cihazın onarılamayacak şekilde hasar 
görmesine neden olabilir ve kireç kalıntısı nedeniyle oluşan arızalar garanti 
kapsamında değildir.
Cihazın Açılması:
1.	 Cihazın fişini bir prize takın; prizden beslenen elektriğin cihazın çalışma 

voltajına uygun olduğundan emin olun.  
2.	 Güç şalterine bir kez basın (beyaz LED, düşük ışık veren bir beyaz 

tonunda yanacaktır); cihaz bir zamanlayıcı çalıştırır ve 15 dakika sonra 
otomatik olarak kapanır. 20 dakikalık zamanlayıcıyı etkinleştirmek 
istiyorsanız güç şalterine iki kez basın (beyaz LED, parlak ışık veren bir 
beyaz tonunda yanacaktır). Cihaz açıldığında, ılık buhar yaklaşık  
40 saniye sonra yayılmaya başlar. Buhar akışının başlangıcında sıcak su 
damlacıklarının çıkması doğaldır.

3.	 Yüzünüzü buhar çıkış noktasından en az 25 cm uzakta tutun.
4.	 Püskürtme ucunun açısını (yukarı/aşağı) ayarlayın. Püskürtme ucunu 

ayarlarken buharla temas etmemeye dikkat edin. Burnunuza doğru 
yönlendirdiğinizde buhar, T bölgesinde etkili olacaktır. 

5.	 Cihazı kapatmak ve zamanlayıcıyı durdurmak için düğmeye üçüncü kez 
basın. Cihazın suyu bittiğinde, güç şalterinin çevresinde kırmızı bir LED 
halka görünür. Cihazı susuz çalıştırmayın. Aksi takdirde kireç birikmesi 
hızlanır ve bunun sonucunda buhar akışı olumsuz etkilenebilir.

6.	 Kullandıktan sonra, uygulama yaptığınız alanda kalan nemi bir yüz 
havlusu ya da kağıt havlu ile silin, ardından cildinizi nemlendirmek için bir 
losyon uygulayın.

TEMİZLEME:
Su haznesini çıkartmadan önce fişi prizden çekin. Her kullanımdan sonra 
haznede kalan suyu boşaltın. Cihaz üzerinde kalan suyu silin.
Cihazı yıkamayın veya suya batırmayın.
Cihazı, sabunlu su ile nemlendirilmiş bir bezle silin. Hiçbir zaman alkol, tiner, 
benzin, aseton vb. kullanmayın. Aksi takdirde cihaz hasar görebilir.
Suyu boşalttıktan sonra bile cihazda bir miktar su kalacaktır. Bir sonraki uygulamada 
su kaynatılacağı için bu durum, sağlık açısından herhangi bir sorun oluşturmaz.
Su haznesinin normalde yerleştirildiği ünitenin altında kireç birikmesi görürseniz, 
bunu bir miktar beyaz sirke kullanarak temizleyebilirsiniz. Kireci kaplayacak 
kadar sirke damlatın, sirkenin emilmesi için 10 dakika bekleyin, ardından silin. 
Bu işlemi gerekli olduğu her durumda tekrarlayabilirsiniz.
Saklama
Kullanmadığınızda prizden çekin. Her zaman kuru bir yerde saklayın. 
Özellikler:

1.	 Püskürtme ucu

2.	 Güç/Zamanlayıcı şalteri
3.	 Kablo
4.	 Su haznesi

Bu cihaz, kullanım ömrü sona eren ürünlerin geri dönüşümü ile ilgili AB 
2012/19/AB düzenlemesi ile uyumludur. Sınıflama etiketinde, hediye 
paketinde ya da kullanım talimatlarında “Üzeri Çizili” bir tekerlekli çöp 
kutusu simgesi bulunan ürünler, kullanım ömürlerinin bitiminde evsel 
atıklardan ayrı olarak geri dönüştürülmelidir.

Lütfen bu cihazı normal evsel atıklarla birlikte ATMAYIN. İkame ürün satın 
almak istediğinizde, cihazın bölgenizdeki yetkili satıcısı bir “geri alma” planı 
uygulayabilir veya alternatif olarak, geri dönüşüm için cihazınızı nereye 
götürmeniz gerektiği konusunda daha fazla yardım ve tavsiye almak üzere 
bölgenizde bulunan resmi bir kuruluşla irtibat kurabilirsiniz.
Garanti ve Servis
Revlon cihazınız, ilk satın alma tarihinden itibaren üç yıl boyunca normal 
kullanım koşulları altında arızalara karşı garanti altındadır. Ürününüz, 
malzemeler veya imalattaki kusurlar nedeniyle garanti süresi içinde tatmin edici 
şekilde çalışmazsa yenisiyle değiştirilecektir. Lütfen, garanti süresi boyunca 
gerçekleştirilecek talepler için faturanızı ya da başka bir satın alma belgesini 
saklayın. Satın alma kanıtı olmaması durumunda garanti geçersiz hale gelir. 
Garanti süresi içindeki tüm talepler için lütfen yerel Yetkili Servis Merkezinizi 
veya yerel Dağıtımcınızı arayın. Yetkili Servis Merkezleri ve Dağıtımcıların 
tam listesi için lütfen ekte verilen belgeye bakın. Yanlış kullanımdan, kötü 
kullanımdan ya da bu kılavuzda yer alan talimatlara uyulmamasından 
kaynaklanan arızalar bu garantinin kapsamına girmez. Bu durum tüketici 
haklarınızı etkilemez. Yetkili Servis Merkezimizle veya yerel Dağıtımcınızla 
iletişim kurduğunuz zaman, sizden aşağıdaki bilgileri vermeniz istenebilir.
Üretim tarihi: Üretim tarihi, ürünün arka kısmında bulunan 4 haneli Parti 
Numarasında verilmiştir. İlk 2 rakam üretim haftasını, son 2 rakam üretim yılını 
belirtir.
Örn.: 3415 numaralı ürün 2015 yılının 34. haftasında üretilmiş demektir.
Bu üründe CE işareti bulunur ve ürün, Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Direktifi 
2014/30/AB’ya, Düşük Voltaj Direktifi 2014/35/AB’ya ve RoHS Direktifi  
2011/65/AB’ya uygun olarak üretilmiştir.
Bu talimatlar internet sitemizde de mevcuttur. Lütfen www.hot-europe.com/support 
adresini ziyaret edin
REVLON® ticari markası Revlon lisansı ile kullanılmaktadır.

© 2018 Revlon. Tüm hakları saklıdır.

ZA, KW
SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
Please read all instructions before using this appliance.

This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without supervision.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
WARNING: The appliance has a heated surface. Persons insensitive to heat 
must be careful when using the appliance.
WARNING: If water leaks from the appliance discontinue use immediately. 
WARNING: Should this product malfunction, do not attempt to repair it. This 
appliance has no user-serviceable parts or components.
WARNING: Always switch the appliance OFF (0) at the mains when not in use.
WARNING: Only use this appliance for its intended purpose as described in this 
manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Do not use this appliance if it is damaged, water has leaked, or any 
area is broken. Cease use immediately should any of the above occur.
WARNING:The following persons should consult a doctor before use.
•	 Persons who have allergies, sensitive skin or skin problems, such as 

dermatitis, severe sunburns, etc.
•	 Persons with skin injuries, eczema, swelling, etc. Failure to follow the 

above may result in further skin problems.
Immediately stop using if pain or discomfort is experienced.
•	 Do not tilt, shake, or carry the appliance during use or within 10 minutes 

after use. (Doing so may cause a large amount of steam to discharge or 
hot water to spill from the outlet.)

•	 Do not touch or look into the steam outlet during use.
•	 Do not allow your face or hands to come into direct contact with the 

steam or within 25 cm from the edge of the nozzle cap.
•	 Do not place the appliance where it may get wet (such as next to a sink).
•	 Do not drain the water from the outlet
•	 Do not use with wet hands.
•	 After use, the appliance should be cleaned to avoid the accumulation of 

grease and other residues.
•	 Do not use detergents to clean the appliance.
Use only on a water-resistant surface, do not use on surfaces susceptible to 
water damage/water marks, we cannot be held responsible for damage caused 
to furnishings through inappropriate use.
HOW TO USE
Place the appliance on a flat, level, water resistant surface, such as on a desk. 
Filling the unit:
1.	 Before filling the unit ensure that it is not plugged into the mains.
2.	 Extract the water tank and fill with water, fill to the MAX water level indicator 

which can be found on the inside of the tank. Do not exceed this level.
3.	 Insert the water tank back in the device.
Before starting any treatment always ensure that the water tank is filled to the MAX 
level, ensuring the water tank is full will give approximately 20 minutes of usage.
Live in a hard water area? Please use filtered tap water:
If you live in a hard water area where lime scale build-up in kettles and on 
surfaces/taps/shower heads is common, then it is important to only use filtered 

tap water in this appliance. Using non-filtered water can lead to irreparable 
damage to the appliance, any failure caused by lime scale build-up is not 
covered by the guarantee.
Switching On:
1.	 Insert the plug into a power outlet, ensure that the voltage of the outlet 

matches the operating voltage of the appliance.  
2.	 Press the power switch once (the white LED will be low white), the 

device will activate a timer and will switch off automatically after 
15min. Press the power switch twice if you want to activate a 20 
minutes timer (the white LED will be a brilliant white). Once the device 
is switched on, the warm steam is released after about 40 seconds. It 
is normal for hot water droplets to be discharged at the beginning of 
the steam flow.

3.	 Keep your face at least 25 cm away from the edge of the steam outlet.
4.	 Adjust the angle (up/down) of the nozzle. Whilst adjusting the nozzle 

take care not to touch the steam. Directing the steam onto your nose is 
effective on the T-zone. 

5.	 Press the button for a third time, if you want to switch the device OFF 
and stop the timer. When the device is out of water, a red LED ring will 
show around the power switch. Do not operate the appliance if it contains 
no water. Doing so will quicken the accumulation of lime scale, which 
may result in poor steam discharge.

6.	 After use, remove any surface moisture from the treated area with a face 
towel, or paper tissue, and then apply a lotion to further moisturize your skin.

CLEANING:
Remove the plug from the power outlet before extracting the water tank. Be sure to 
discard the water in the tank after every use. Wipe off any water from the appliance.
Do not wash or soak the appliance in water.
Wipe the appliance with a cloth moistened with soapy water. Never use alcohol, thinner, 
benzine, enamel remover, etc. Doing so may result in damage to the appliance.
Even after draining the water, some water will remain in the appliance. This 
does not cause any sanitary problems since the water will be boiled during the 
next treatment.
If you see lime scale build up in the bottom of the unit where the water tank 
would normally sit, then this can be removed using a small amount of white 
vinegar, add a few drops of vinegar, enough to cover the scale, leave to soak 
for 10 minutes, and then tip out, this can be repeated as and when necessary.
Storage
Always unplug when not in use. Always store in a dry location. 
Features:

1.	 Nozzle
2.	 Power/Timer switch
3.	 Cord
4.	 Water tank

This appliance complies with EU legislation 2012/19/EU on end of life 
recycling. Products showing the ‘Crossed Through’ wheeled bin symbol 
on either the rating label, gift box or instructions must be recycled 
separately from household waste at the end of their useful life.

Please DO NOT dispose of appliance in normal household waste. Your local 
appliance retailer may operate a ‘take-back’ scheme when you are ready to 
purchase a replacement product, alternatively contact your local government 
authority for further help and advice on where to take your appliance for 
recycling.

Guarantee and Service
Your Revlon appliance is guaranteed against defects under normal use 
for three years from the original date of purchase. If your product does not 
perform satisfactorily because of defects in materials or manufacture within the 
warranty period, it will be replaced. Please retain your till receipt or other proof 
of purchase for all claims within the warranty period. The guarantee becomes 
void if the proof of purchase is not presented. For all claims within the warranty 
period please contact your local Authorised Service Centre, or local Distributor, 
for the full list of Authorised Service Centre’s and Distributors please refer 
to the enclosed booklet. This Guarantee does not cover defects which have 
occurred due to misuse, abuse, or are caused by failure to follow the instruction 
contained within this manual. This does not affect your consumer statutory 
rights. You may be asked for the following information when contacting one of 
our Authorized Service Centres or your local Distributor.
Production date: This is given by the 4 digit Batch Number marked on the rear 
of the product. The first 2 digits represent the week of manufacture, and the last 
2 digits represent the year of manufacture.
E.g.: 3415 - product manufactured week 34 of the year 2015.
This product carries the CE mark and is manufactured in conformity with the 
Electromagnetic Directive 2014/30/EU, the Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, 
and the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU.
These instructions are also available on our website. Please visit  
www.hot-europe.com/support
The REVLON® trademark is used under license from Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. All rights reserved.
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СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТУ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ  
ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ.
Пожалуйста, ознакомьтесь с инструкцией перед 
использованием.

Дети в возрасте 8 лет и старше и 
люди с ограниченными физическими, 
сенсорными или умственными 
способностями либо с недостатком 
опыта и знаний могут пользоваться 
прибором, если это происходит под 
присмотром или если они получили 
указания по использованию прибора  
и осознают связанный с этим риск.
Необходимо следить, чтобы дети не 
играли с этим прибором. Необходимо 
следить, чтобы дети не играли с этим 
устройством.

Если сетевой шнур поврежден, во избежание опасной ситуации 
он должен быть заменен производителем, его сервисным 
агентом или лицами равноценной квалификации.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Прибор имеет нагревающуюся 
поверхность. Люди, нечувствительные к теплу, должны 
соблюдать осторожность при использовании прибора.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. В случае вытекания воды из прибора 
немедленно прекратите его использование. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Если изделие выйдет из строя, не пытайтесь 
отремонтировать его. В этом изделии нет деталей и компонентов, 
которые могут быть отремонтированы пользователем.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Всегда выключайте прибор (0), когда он 
не используется.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Применяйте прибор только в тех целях, 
для которых он предназначен, в соответствии с указаниями в 
настоящем руководстве. Используйте только рекомендованные 
производителем насадки.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Не используйте это устройство, если оно 
повреждено, сломано или протекает. В любом из этих случаев 
немедленно выключите прибор.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Следующим категориям людей следует 
проконсультироваться с врачом перед использованием прибора.
•	 Люди, страдающие аллергией, имеющие чувствительную 

кожу, заболевания или поражения кожи, такие как 
дерматит, солнечные ожоги и т. п.

•	 Лица с повреждениями кожи, экземой, отеками и т. п. 
Несоблюдение вышеуказанных требований может 
привести к дальнейшим поражениям кожи.

При возникновении боли или ощущении дискомфорта 
немедленно прекратите использование прибора.
•	 Не переворачивайте, не трясите и не перемещайте прибор 

во время и в течении 10 минут после его использования. 
(Это может привести к утечке большого количества пара 
или горячей воды из выпускного отверстия прибора.)

•	 Не касайтесь паровыпускного отверстия и не 
заглядывайте в него во время использования прибора.

•	 Не допускайте, чтобы ваше лицо или руки находились 
в прямом контакте с паром или на расстоянии меньше 
20 см от насадки.

•	 Не ставьте прибор там, где он может намокнуть 
(например, около раковины).

•	 Не пытайтесь сливать воду из выпускного отверстия.
•	 Не касайтесь прибора мокрыми руками.
•	 После использования прибор следует очистить, чтобы 

избежать накопления жира и других остатков.
•	 Не используйте моющие средства для очистки прибора.
Допускается использовать прибор только на водостойкой 

поверхности. Запрещается использовать прибор на 
поверхностях, которые могут быть повреждены из-за пролива 
или пятен воды. Мы не можем нести ответственность за 
ущерб, причиненный бытовому оборудованию в связи с его 
ненадлежащим использованием.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Поместите прибор на плоскую, ровную, защищенную от воды 
поверхность, например на стол. 
Порядок заполнения устройства
1.	 Перед заполнением устройства убедитесь, что оно 

отключено от розетки питания.
2.	 Извлеките резервуар для воды и наполните его водой до 

отметки MAX, которая находится внутри резервуара. Не 
превышайте данного уровня.

3.	 Вставьте резервуар обратно в устройство.
Перед началом процедуры всегда проверяйте уровень воды в 
резервуаре, который должен соответствовать отметке MAX. 
Устройство с резервуаром, полностью заполненным водой, 
может работать около 20 минут.
Если вы живете в районе с повышенной жесткостью воды, 
используйте фильтрованную водопроводную воду.
В местности с повышенной жесткостью воды, приводящей к 
образованию известкового налета в чайниках, на различных 
поверхностях, кранах и душевых насадках, для эксплуатации 
прибора необходимо использовать только фильтрованную 
водопроводную воду. Использование нефильтрованной воды 
может стать причиной необратимых повреждений прибора. На 
повреждения, связанные с известковым налетом, гарантия не 
распространяется.
Включение
1.	 Вставьте вилку в розетку, убедитесь, что напряжение в 

сети соответствует рабочему напряжению прибора.  
2.	 Нажмите на выключатель один раз (белый светодиод будет 

гореть тусклым светом), устройство активирует таймер 
и автоматически выключится через 15 минут. Нажмите 
на выключатель два раза, если вы хотите активировать 
таймер на 20 минут (белый светодиод будет гореть ярким 
светом). Через 40 секунд после включения прибора 
начнется подача теплого пара. Появление капель горячей 
воды в начале подачи пара — нормальное явление.

3.	 Дистанция между вашим лицом и краем паровыпускного 
отверстия должна быть не меньше 20 см.

4.	 Отрегулируйте угол насадки (выше/ниже). Старайтесь при 
этом избегать контакта с паром. Направьте струю пара на 
нос, чтобы охватить зону Т. 

5.	 Нажмите на выключатель третий раз, чтобы выключить 
устройство и остановить таймер. Если в устройстве 
закончится вода, вокруг выключателя загорится красный 
кольцевой светодиод. Не используйте прибор, если в нем 

нет воды: это ускорит накопление известкового налета, 
который может ухудшить подачу пара.

6.	 После использования прибора уберите влагу с 
обработанной кожи с помощью бумажного полотенца 
или салфетки, затем нанесите лосьон для большего 
увлажнения.

ЧИСТКА
Выключите вилку из розетки, перед тем как извлечь резервуар 
для воды. Не забывайте выливать воду из резервуара после 
каждого использования прибора. Сотрите остатки воды с 
прибора.
Не мойте прибор и не погружайте его в воду.
Протрите прибор тканью, смоченной мыльной водой. Никогда 
не используйте для этого спирт, растворитель, бензин, 
средство для удаления эмали и т. п., чтобы не повредить 
прибор.
Даже после того как вы сольете воду из прибора, в нем 
останется немного воды. Это не опасно с точки зрения 
гигиены, так как во время следующей процедуры вода пройдет 
процесс кипячения.
Если вы заметили скопление известкового налета на месте, 
куда вставляется резервуар с водой, его можно удалить с 
помощью небольшого количества белого уксуса. Нанесите 
несколько капель уксуса, чтобы полностью покрыть участок 
с известковым налетом, дайте уксусу впитаться в течение 
10 минут, затем удалите налет. Повторите процедуру по мере 
необходимости.
Хранение
Всегда отключайте прибор от сети, если он не используется. 
Всегда храните прибор в сухом месте. 
Характеристики

1.	 Насадка
2.	 Выключатель питания и переключатель таймера
3.	 Шнур питания
4.	 Резервуар с водой

Прибор соответствует Директиве ЕС 2012/19/EU об 
отходах электрического и электронного оборудования. 
Продукция с изображением перечеркнутого мусорного 
контейнера на паспортной табличке, подарочной 

упаковке или инструкции в конце своего срока эксплуатации 
подлежит утилизации отдельно от бытовых отходов.
Пожалуйста, НЕ выбрасывайте этот прибор вместе с бытовыми 
отходами. Когда вы будете готовы заменить прибор, местный 
торговый представитель, возможно, сможет предложить вам 
вариант возврата продукции; в противном случае обратитесь 
в органы местного самоуправления, чтобы узнать, как 
утилизировать свой прибор.

Гарантия и обслуживание
Гарантия на данный прибор от фирмы Revlon предоставляется 
в случае дефектов материалов и изготовления сроком 
на три года с момента его приобретения при условии 
надлежащей эксплуатации прибора. Если купленное вами 
изделие перестанет функционировать надлежащим образом 
из-за дефектов материалов или изготовления в течение 
гарантийного срока, оно будет заменено. При предъявлении 
претензий в течение гарантийного срока вы должны 
будете предоставить кассовый чек или другой документ, 
подтверждающий покупку. В случае его отсутствия гарантия 
будет аннулирована. В течение гарантийного срока с 
любыми вопросами обращайтесь в местный авторизованный 
сервисный центр или к местному дистрибьютору. Полный 
список авторизованных сервисных центров и дистрибьюторов 
см. в прилагаемом буклете. Гарантия не распространяется 
на дефекты, возникшие из-за неправильной эксплуатации, 
использования изделия не по назначению или нарушения 
инструкций, приведенных в данном руководстве. Данная 
гарантия не влияет на законные права потребителя. При 
обращении в местный авторизованный сервисный центр или 
к местному дистрибьютору у вас могут запросить следующие 
данные.
Дата выпуска изделия: это номер партии из 4 цифр, указанных 
на задней стороне изделия. Первые 2 цифры обозначают 
неделю выпуска, а последние 2 — год выпуска.
Например: 3415 — изделие выпущено на 34-й неделе 
2015 года.
Это изделие содержит знак CE и изготовлено в соответствии 
с Директивой 2014/30/EU по электромагнитной совместимости, 
Директивой 2014/35/EU о низковольтном оборудовании и 
Директивой RoHS 2011/65/EU.
Эти рекомендации также доступны на нашем веб-сайте. 
Пожалуйста, посетите наш веб-сайт www.hot-europe.com/support.
Торговая марка REVLON® используется по лицензии компании 
Revlon.
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Co robić, jeśli mamy dostęp tylko do twardej wody? Należy użyć przefiltrowanej 
wody z kranu:
Osoby mieszkające w miejscu, w którym jest dostęp tylko do twardej wody, 
a osadzanie się kamienia w czajnikach oraz na powierzchniach/kranach/
słuchawkach prysznicowych jest zjawiskiem powszechnym, powinny do 
napełniania tego urządzenia używać wyłącznie przefiltrowanej wodę z kranu. 
Używanie niefiltrowanej wody może prowadzić do niemożliwego do naprawienia 
uszkodzenia urządzenia; wszelkie awarie spowodowane osadzeniem się 
kamienia nie są objęte gwarancją.
Włączanie:
1.	 Włożyć wtyczkę do gniazdka zasilania; upewnić się, że napięcie sieciowe 

odpowiada napięciu roboczemu urządzenia.  
2.	 Nacisnąć jeden raz przełącznik zasilania (biała dioda LED lekko 

się zaświeci); nastąpi uruchomienie czasomierza urządzenia, który 
automatycznie wyłączy urządzenie po 15 minutach. Aby czasomierz 
odmierzał 20 minut, nacisnąć przełącznik zasilania dwa razy (biała dioda 
LED zaświeci się mocnym białym kolorem). Po około 40 sekundach 
od włączenia urządzenia nastąpi uwolnienie ciepłej pary. Wyrzucanie 
kropelek gorącej wody na początku uwalniania strumienia pary jest 
zjawiskiem normalnym.

3.	 Twarz nie może znajdować się w odległości mniejszej niż 20 cm od 
otworu wylotowego pary.

4.	 Ustawić kąt dyszy (do góry/do dołu). Uważać, aby nie zetknąć się z parą 
podczas ustawiania kąta dyszy. Para skierowana na nos działa na strefę T. 

5.	 Nacisnąć przełącznik trzeci raz, aby wyłączyć urządzenie i czasomierz. 
Jeśli w urządzeniu skończy się woda, zaświeci się czerwona okrągła 
dioda LED położona dookoła przełącznika zasilania. Nie używać 
urządzenia bez wody w środku. W przeciwnym razie w urządzeniu 
szybciej osadzi się kamień, co może skutkować słabszym wyrzutem pary.

6.	 Po zabiegu usunąć pozostałości wody ręcznikiem do twarzy lub 
chusteczką higieniczną z obszaru twarzy poddanego działaniu pary, 
a następnie nałożyć nawilżający skórę balsam.

CZYSZCZENIE:
Wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazdka zasilania przed wyjęciem zbiornika wody. Po 
każdym użyciu urządzenia należy koniecznie opróżnić zbiornik z wody. Wytrzeć 
pozostałości wody znajdujące się na urządzeniu.
Nie wolno myć ani zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie.
Przetrzeć urządzenie szmatką zwilżoną wodą z mydłem. Nie używać nigdy 
alkoholu, rozcieńczalnika, benzyny, zmywacza do paznokci itd. W przeciwnym 
razie może dojść do uszkodzenia urządzenia.
Nawet po opróżnieniu urządzenia niewielka ilość wody pozostanie w środku. 
Nie zagraża to w żaden sposób higienie, ponieważ woda zostanie wygotowana 
podczas kolejnego zabiegu.
Jeśli po wyjęciu zbiornika wody użytkownik zauważy osad z kamienia na dnie 
urządzenia w miejscu, w którym znajdował się zbiornik, może go usunąć przy 
użyciu niewielkiej ilości białego octu – należy dodać kilka kropel octu (tyle, aby 
zakryły kamień), pozostawić do namoczenia na 10 minut, a następnie wylać; 
w razie potrzeby czynność tę można powtarzać.
Przechowywanie
Nieużywane urządzenie należy zawsze odłączać od gniazdka zasilania. 
Urządzenie należy zawsze przechowywać w suchym miejscu. 
Dane techniczne:

1.	 Dysza
2.	 Przełącznik zasilania/czasomierza

Depozitarea
Întotdeauna deconectaţi aparatul de la priză atunci când nu îl folosiţi. Depozitaţi 
întotdeauna aparatul într-un loc uscat. 
Caracteristici:

1.	 Duza
2.	 Comutator pornire/Cronometru
3.	 Cablu
4.	 Rezervor de apă

Acest aparat respectă legislaţia UE 2012/19/UE privind reciclarea la 
sfârşitul duratei de viaţă. Produsele care au simbolul pubelei cu rotile tăiate 
cu un X aplicat pe etichetă, pe cutia cadou sau în instrucţiuni trebuie 
reciclate separat de gunoiul menajer la sfârşitul duratei lor de viaţă.

NU aruncaţi aparatul împreună cu gunoiul menajer obişnuit. Este posibil 
ca magazinul dumneavoastră local de aparate electrocasnice să accepte 
returnarea produsului atunci când doriţi achiziţionarea unui produs similar nou. 
În caz contrar, contactaţi autoritatea de administraţie locală pentru instrucţiuni 
privind reciclarea aparatului.
Garanţie şi reparaţii
Aparatul dumneavoastră Revlon este garantat contra defectelor în condiţii 
normale de utilizare pe o perioadă de trei ani de la data achiziţionării. Dacă 
produsul nu funcţionează satisfăcător din cauza unor defecte ce ţin de 
materialele de fabricaţie sau de manoperă în perioada de garanţie, acesta va 
fi înlocuit. Vă rugăm să păstraţi bonul fiscal sau altă dovadă de achiziţie pentru 
a putea beneficia de garanţie. Garanţia devine nulă dacă nu este prezentată 
dovada de achiziţie. Pentru toate cererile de daune din perioada de garanţie, 
vă rugăm să vă contactaţi Centrul de service autorizat local sau Distribuitorul 
local; pentru lista completă a centrelor de service autorizate şi a distribuitorilor, 
vă rugăm să consultaţi broşura ataşată. Această garanţie nu acoperă defectele 
apărute din cauza utilizării necorespunzătoare sau abuzive sau a nerespectării 
instrucţiunilor conţinute în acest manual. Aceasta nu vă afectează drepturile 
statutare de client. Este posibil să vi se solicite următoarele informaţii când veţi 
contacta unul dintre centrele noastre autorizate de service sau distribuitorul local.
Data de producţie: Aceasta este dată de numărul de lot din 4 cifre, marcat 
pe partea din spate a produsului. Primele 2 cifre reprezintă săptămâna de 
producţie, iar ultimele 2 cifre reprezintă anul de producţie.
Ex.: 3415 - produs fabricat în săptămâna 34 din anul 2015.
Acest produs poartă marcajul CE şi este fabricat în conformitate cu Directiva 
2014/30/UE referitoare la compatibilitatea electromagnetică, Directiva  
2014/35/UE privind joasa tensiune și Directiva 2011/65/UE privind 
restricţionarea substanţelor periculoase.
Aceste instrucţiuni sunt disponibile şi pe site-ul nostru web. Vă invităm să 
accesaţi www.hot-europe.com/support.
Marca comercială REVLON® este folosită sub licenţa acordată de Revlon.

© 2018 Revlon. Toate drepturile rezervate.
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Bu cihazı kullanmaya başlamadan önce lütfen tüm talimatları okuyun.

Cihazın güvenli şekilde kullanımı 
konusunda gözetim veya açık talimat 
almaları ve kullanımla ilişkili tehlikeleri 
anlamaları durumunda bu cihaz, 8 yaş ve 
üzeri çocuklar ve fiziksel, görsel veya akli 


